Ypamato

Parts List

HIGH SPEED FLAT BED CHAINSTITCH MACHINE

VF2400

5>

'D
l
I

=171 \ ;g:ogl

7 vl

MODELS & DEVICES

VF2400 VF2400-PA VF2400-PA3 VF2403
VF2403-11 VF2403-11H VF2403-21 VF2403-50
VF2404 VF2411 VF2490 VF2500
VF2500-20 VF2500-35 VF2500-PA VF2500-PA3
VF2503 VF2503-11 VF2503-11S VF2503-21
VF2504-11 VF2530 VF2560 VF2560-PA
VF2590

EC EU5 EU5/PS2 FC AU2 K1 _C_SI
% YAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFe. 60,170,







IR=Y IR DRAF

ZOIN—Y U X MEFVF2400-132M, 140M, 148M, 156M, 184MEEREFTIICLTTISA M EERLTW
EC I ' '

EHI~13CEELXEFILZ2ERBLTVET,

EH14~TT7EFI. AHEBEEZTHLTWED,
IN—YUANCEREINTWEB AT —OTEHEIRARXAEXEERDLTWET,

LS DHAE (Parts No. OBcEgIhTwxd. )
[ 18EON—YVZAMERLT, SEAZBEINLEHTRERDLLTVET,

[ 1 A{ZIBParts No. RURIEORIA '
¢ FIEIO/N—YUYZMEHLT, SEBNENEBRETETILERDLTWES,
BEEXOEDOCER
CDIR—Y VA MCEHFETNTWBEHRE EXOEI. Parts No.(fiZ £, 3500201)THBEVWLE
T
0068011 DiHzHIE. 006801T1XIF68011 T EX TS W,
IFPFa1—7HEXOBREREBERSERASETI W,

o

b

BE, CON—VUIANORHEEER, ARLLDEEEINZBENBODETOTSTETEW,

How to use this Parts List

The illustrations on this Parts List are drawn on the basis of VF2400-132M, 140M, 148M, 156M,
164M. '

The items from No.1 to No.13 contain the standerd model.

The following items included No.14 contain the submodel and Devices.

The dimension of Callar on this Parts List shows Inside diameter X Qutside

diameter X Width. '

Explanation of Marks (marked at the Side of Part No.)
[ I means this part is changed from the previous Parts List.
Inside of [ ] shows the previous Part No. and the shape of screw or the like.
€ means this part and model is added to the previons Parts List.

How to place an order for the parts
Y& When placing an order for the parts from this Parts List, please clearly state the Parts No.
(e.9.3500201) which you require so that we can deliver the correct Parts to you.
Y When the Part No.is "0068011" , please place an order for the part by showing “0068011"
or “68011" .
Y¢ When ordering Air Tube, please inform us of the Part No. and the length.

This Parts Listis subject to change without notice.



Contents

B R

MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(1) H—FF (1) 1

MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2) AN—B% (2) 2

MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS KRB F 3
MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS & EYE GUARD 7y y1RUFAH-FEE 4
MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM TS 5
UPPER SHAFT & NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP MECHANISM LF#iRUStRBUEE 6
NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM AR ;3 A 7
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM 1T 8
SPREADER MECHANISM £ U L — /SIS 9
LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM JL—IcE 5 10
FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM B3 | AT 11
FEED DRIVING MECHANISM BUBE 12
LUBRICATING MECHANISM LR 13

VF2500, 2500-35 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

BY7EFNERER 14

VF2400-PA, 2500-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS

H7EFINSAER 15

VF2400-PA3, 2500-PA3 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) BY7ETFILERABM(1)16
VF2400-PA3, 2500-PA3 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) Y7ETFILERBR(2)17
VA OB 072 PISAD 2500 BT ST e w16
}EI)IEZC?_%%I\%EOEA]R]TS%S?&N, 2403-50, 2503, 2503-11, 2503-21 HTEF L EEBE(2) 19
VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) BY7EFILEREM(1)20
VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) B7EFTINERAR®(2)21
VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3) H7EFNEREBM(3)22
VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4) H7ETFTINERABM(4)23
VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(5) H7EFINERASR(5)24

VF2411 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

BI7EFINERSBR 25

VFE2530 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

HY7ETFINERASEE 26

VF2490, 2590 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

YI7EFNERSBR 27

VF2560, 2560-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) H7ETFLERARRE(1)28
VF2560 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) Y7EFILEABM(2)29
VF2560-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) Y7EFIERAEE(2)30

VF2560-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3)

BIETNERTR(3)3]




Contents

BHR

EC DEVICE ECHE 32
EU5 DEVICE(1) EUSZ&E(1) 33
EUS DEVICE(2) EUSEE(2) 34
EU5/PS2 DEVICE(1) EU5/PS2%®(1) 35
EU5/PS2 DEVICE(2) EU5/PS2&E(2) 36
FC DEVICE FCEE 37
AU2-1 DEVICE(1) AU2-158(1) 38
AU2-1 DEVICE(2) AU2-1 BE(@) 39
AU2-1 DEVICE(3) AU2-1%E(3) 40
AU2-1 DEVICE(4) AU2-1%8(4) 41
K1 DEVICE for VF2400, 2500, 2560 K1%E 42
C DEVICE C%E 43
S1 DEVICE S1%E 44
EXTRA PARTS(1) EEERE(1) 45
EXTRA PARTS(2) KT (2) 46
SUPPORTING BOARD SR 47
THREAD STAND RIA 48
WARNING LABEL =S AL 49
LIST of MAIN SPARE PARTS TEWRY R b 50
INDEX F3| 53




VF2400



MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(1)
.

71X —BIR(T)

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 3100026 Top Cover A= 1
2 110045 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) = 15
3 3500430 Top Cover Gasket ERIR—IRw 1
4 0068011 Qil Sight Window 71 IR 1
5 0020759 Top Cover Seal Plug Ehi—5E 1
6 300069 Brand Name Plate(76.5) iR 1
7 3500207 Head Cover A~y RRIR— 1
3 3500431 Head Cover Gasket A RAR—y 1
9 0093864 Head Cover Seal Plug 55 1

10 390073 "VF” Emblem VEIvJ/L AL 1
11 3200010 Bed Rear Cover Ny RS- 1
12 0095108 Bed Rear Cover Gasket Ry RERN—NyF 1
13 3200011 Side Cover B H/— 1
14 170001 Screw(M5-0.8 x 8) Exy 1
15 300100 Conical Spring Washer MRy v 2
16 180005 Screw{M5-0.8 x 8) kx ]
17

18 0032604 Rubber Cushion{Large) Tw gy ITLK) 2
19 3200033 Rubber Cushion{Small) TwarIThN 3
20 3200012 Cover Latch Spring HIR—F v FINFx 1
21 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 % B) =87 2
22 180018 Screw(M4-0.7 X 7) JAES:i b ) 1
23 3200013 Side Cover Holder W ANR—TH 1
24 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8} IR 4
25 Q00015 Nut Fubk 1
26 110016 Screw(M4-0.7 X 15) IExr3 1
27 330000 Seal Plug B 1
28

29 009970 Screw{M6-~1 X 20) Ry 6
30 340016 Machine Frame Supporting Bar Ny RZLE 4
31 4709403 Model Plate(See the below) BRI (TSR 1
32 000726 Rivet 1 A3 5
33 3200007 Qil Reservoir Gasket Wy Fy 1
34 3200006 Oil Reservoir HET 1
35 0020137 Drain Hole Seal HRF RNy Y 1
36 005075 Screw(3/8-24 X B) HRFRY 1
37 3200021 Wind Guide Plate EEAR 1
3s 390067 Brand Name Plate{1086) iR 1
39 390068 Brand Name Plate(92) iR 1
40 2049401 Serial Number Plate MEIL—k 1

Note : Order for Model Plate must be accompanied by model designation{including symbols of gauge

and devices).

() BEM 2 HE X OB ERA(F — Vs, AHEEEU)ZBRLE T,

VF2400



a1 42

a7

VF2400



MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2)
"~ - s

HIR—BER(2)

2

RefNo Parts No. Description m ® Amt. Req
1 3200017 Cloth Plate{Large) KAN— 1
2 009749 Screw{M4-0.7 X 16) Yy 3
3 009747 Screw{M4-0.7 x 10) Ery 1
4-1 3200018 Looper Thread Take-up Cover(32,40,48,66) H L H/— 1
4-2 3200035 Locoper Thread Take-up Cover(64) AhbLANR— 1
5 006004 Screw(11/64-40 X 9.7) lExr3 1
6 000010 Conical Spring Washer mikxTJv iy 1
7 3200019 Take-up Cover Spring D LHI—IR 1
8 110030 Screw(M3-05 x 2.6) 1R 2
9 3200014 Cloth Plate{Small) whIK— 1

10 130003 Screw(M4-0.7 X 7.3) =8 1

11 130004 Screw(M4-0.7 X 14) 1R 1

12

13 009736 Screw(M4-0.7 x 6) xR 1

14 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) il 10
15 3200024 Bed Top Cover{Right) Ry R ERIN—(A) 1

16 3200025 Bed Top Cover(Right) Gasket Ry REAN—(R)IYF 1

17 007610 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) EXY 8
18 130006 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10} =20 2
19 3200022 Bed Top Cover(Left) Ry R ERN—(E) 1

20 3200023 Bed Top Cover{l eft) Gasket Ry R ERIN—(E)YF 1

21 3200209 reed Regulating Pushbutton TwiaRe v 1

22 0063152 Feed Regulating Pushbutton Spring - 7w ¥ a/Ry 2% 1

23 0020472 O-ring(P6) oyxy 1

24 000425 Washer Twviy 1

25 0033024 Retaining Ring AbwFvT 1

26 0065275 Seal Plug = 1

27 0093864 Seal Plug o i 5
28 3100113 Needle Bar Cover HEHIN— 1

29 3200028 Bed Rear Cover{Small} Ny REgIIN—() 1

30 3200029 Bed Rear Cover{Small) Gasket ARy REBEDN—(YISy F 1

31 3200030 Ball Bearing Housing NPT 1

32 3200031 O-ring oYxy [

33 110048 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) i 3
34 3200210 Pushbutton Stop T amRF ARy i

35 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 X B) ExY 2
36 3200032 Stitch Plate Support ke 1

37 110041 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) =% 2
38 000745 Knock Pin VTRl 2
39 3200026 Bed Front Cover Ny REIRI— 1

40 3200027 Bed Front Cover Gasket Ay RETANA— v F ]

Ref. No. 41 to b7

See the following page.

VF2400



VF2400



MISCELLANEOQOUS COVERS({2)
"~

A NRX—BEFR(2)

2

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
41 3100030 Front Cover Hinge B h/N—kv Y 1
42 110016 Screw{M4-0.7 X 15) 1= 2
43-] 2200015 Front Cover (32, 40, 48, 56} BIFAFHIN— 1
43-2 3200034 Front Cover (64) AIAFH /N — 1
44 170020 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8} xRy 1
45 300100 Conical Spring Washer MiNRTw ¥ 2
46 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) Fxy 1
47 180017 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) Exy 1
48 3200033 Rubber Cushion(Small) Zwarw LN 2
49 3200016 Front Cover Spring MAFA/R—E 1
50 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 x 5) ER3 4
51 180018 Screw(M4-0.7 X 7) IRR@rxy 1
52 3100071 Eyelet Cover FoB 1 I— 1
53 3200020 Qil Cooling Fan Cover S Z 7 AN— 1
54 110105 Screw(M5-0.8 x 12) xRy 2
55 000426 Washer Ty 2
56 3100006 Seal Plug i 1
57 110079 [110013] Screw(M4-0.7 x 8)[M4-0.7 x 8] Y 2

VF2400



VF2400



MISCELLANEQUS THREAD EYELETS
-

RERF

3

Ref.No Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap REF/INFF v 4
2 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring #HRBLIR 2
3 0032952 Top Cover Thread Tension Spring B L REAFAR 1
4 0032952 Looper Thread Tension Spring W—ICREAFINR 1
5 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer HRAFNEF PV I(T) 4
6 Qo077 Felt Zz)Lk 4
7 0037111 Tension Disc B FM 8
8 290029 Tension Post R 4
9 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule HREATEREBL 4
10 3100075 Tension Disc Separator IR AR 1
11 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet HEAFOMARE 4
12 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RPFFERE 4
13 3100074 Tension Post Support HKETE 1
14 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) = 5
15 21000865 Looper Thread Eyelet W—IGRE 1
16 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing #ERFw ~EYIEX 4
17 3200048 Top Cover Thread Eyelet{Left) i) RIE(E) 1
18 3200042 Looper Thread Eyelet I—itHiE 1
19 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) =57 3
20 0093556 Looper Thread Eyelet(Long) IL—ICRE(R) 1
21 0020119 Thread Eyelet Pipe(Short) FIE/ T F(5R) 2
22 0093528 Thread Eyelet Pipe Stay HRE/NATET 2
23 000532 Washer Tyy 2
24 004353 Screw(9/64-40 x 7) i 2
25 0063104 Thread Guide Plate FEAR 1
26 3200047 Top Cover Thread Eyelet(Right) BT RE(E) 1
27 000538 Washer Ty 2
28 000651 Guide Pin H4a Py 1
29 3100383 SP Device, C. Set S PEE) 1
30 3100384 SP Container SPHwY 1
3
32
33 3100386 Felt SPZz)Lbk 1
34 3100387 Needle Thread Eyelet & 1
35 350009 Screw(1/8-44 x 8) 1Exr 2
36
37 0090068 Needle Thread Guide g 1
38
39 3100442 Needle Thread Take-up Guard fHARgUA—R 1
40 130003 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4.5) Fxy 1
41 3100087 Needle Thread Retainer Support IRTE 1
42 0036175 Thread Retainer Disc Support INATFR 1
43 0032425 Needle Thread Retainer Dice /ANGRFm 1
44 0032426 Needle Thread Retainer Spring INRFIER 1
45 001093 Screw{1/8-44 x 2.2 Wx 1
46 3200045 Top Cover Thread Guide B REA 1
47 0063074 Supplementary Thread Guide IATFERE 1
48 001818 Tension Post HRFETFE 1
49 0037108 Supplementary Tension Disc A EEFm 2
50 0035813 Supplementary Tension Spring B AREATF/SR 1
51 000360 Nut +v bk 1
52 110008 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) xRy 5

VF2400



000000



MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS & EYE GUARD

Ty 1 RUOTFAH— RBEER4S

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Reg
1 3500309 [3204020] Oil Seal A= 2
2 310009 Oil Wick S 1
3
4 3200059 Presser Bar Bushing BIETvva 1
5 3204021 Cil Seal A= 2
6 3100100 Spreader Driving Bar Bushing Y RIL—IET v 1
7 0083055 Qil Seal A=) 1
8 32000863 Spreader Driving Shaft Bushing{Left) &FURIL—/S87F v 2 2 (k) 1
9 3200064 Spreader Driving Shaft Bushing(Right) BFU#IL—/CE7 v 3 2(H) 1

10 3160136 Foot Lifter Lever Bushing Boysrm7yya 1
11 3200068 Needle Thread Take-up Bushing(Front) #H#ig& V8~ v 2 2 (A1) 1
12 3100098 Needle Thread Take-up Bushing(Rear} &HpiEUET v o () 1
13 3200050 Lower Shaft Bushing T#®7va 1
14 3200067 Oil Seal A= 1
15 3200062 Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing(Left) I—I\EikE Ty > 2 (5) 1
16 3200052 Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing{Right) JL—/Sgifd# 7 v 2(H) 1
17 Q077300 Qil Seal A= 1
18 3200056 Needle Guard Driving Shaft HETHW Ty 2
19 3200057 Seal Plug S 1
20 3200053 Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing{Left) 2=V ~7 v a(k) 1
21 3200065 Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing(Right) V&7 v 3 2 (5) 1
22 2100034 Seal Plug = 1
23 0093303 Qil Seal F L —Ib 1
24 32000861 Looper Driving Shaft Bushing(Front)  JL—/E17 v 2 2 (80) 1
25 3200051 Looper Driving Shaft Bushing(Rear)  JL—/87 v 2 (8) 1
26 3200055 Differential Lever Shaft Bushing EFLNA—#Tvyva 1
27 0093864 Seal Plug &5 1
28 0065275 Seal Plug B 1
29 0095218 Seal Plug B 1
30 3200066 Seal Plug B 1
31 3200251 Eye Guard, Complete Set FAH— () 1
32 3101200 Eye Guard Support 7 H— FEfHR 1
33 009784 Screw{M6-1 x 10) ey 1
34 3200252 Eve Guard FALH—E 1
35 004236 Screw(3/32-56 X 4.2) IR 2
36 0060175 Eye Guard Holder FA H—RRILY 1
37 006004 Screw{11/64-40 x 7.8) ER 1
38 000010 Conical Spring Washer MR w iy 1
39 000547 Washer AR 1
40 000334 Nut Fw bk 1
41 000195 Qil Wick i P 1

VF2400



VF2400



MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM
.~

Ref.No Parts No.

THi%E

5

Description m % Amt. Req

1 3200070 Pulley 7 1

2 160005 Screw(M6-1 X 8} 3 5

3 160007 Screw{MB-1 x B) jl== 8 9

4 000037 Roll Pin (B | ) 1

5 3200071 Oil Cooling Fan BHT P 1

6 3200085 Ball Bearing(Right} IR—ILRFP 7 (h) 1

7 3100128 Timing Pulley(Lower) A 2T T—=U(F) 1

8 3100131 Ball Bearing(Middle) R—=ILRF U () 1

9 3200072 Qil Pump Driving Worm i Lol 1
10 3100129 Adapter FEIE 1
11 3200078 Ball Bearing({Left) R—_F ) > ) 1
12 3200073 Lower Shaft{Right} T (&) 1
13 3200074 Lower Shaft Joint irF 1
14 3200143 [32000768] Looper Thread Take-up THREFAHL 1
15 150000 [008047] Screw(M5-0.8 x 4)[7/32-32 x 3.6] xRy 2
16 0083091 Ball Bearing R—=IRF U7 1
17 3200097 Needle Guard Connecting Rod, C.Set(2) #3524 0Ow R{#2) 1
18 3200096 Needle Guard Connecting Rod, C. Set(1) #=os0Owv F{#E1) 1
19 3200082 Needle Guard Connecting Rod #HZErov R 1
20 110005 Screw{M35-06 X 12} =% 2
21 3200098 Needle Guard Eccentric HETrITXEY 1
22 160003 Screw{M5-0.8 X 5) il 25% 2
23 3200087 Connecting Rod Pin (BN 1
24 3200084 Needle Guard Driving Shaft Arm = Eh 1
25 120030 Screw(vi5-0.8 x 12) il =8 1
26 160000 Screw{M3-05 x 3) il 4
27 3200077 - Counterweight KSVADIA bk 1
28 110036 Screw({M3-05 x 6.5) xR 2
29 3200075 Lower Crankshaft Tas oo 1
30 310035 Qil Wick pi:py 1
31 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) Ry 2
32 0020159 Ball Bearing R—JRP YT 1
33 0068202 Retaining Ring AbyFIvT 1
34 3200085 Spacer Ar—tt 1
35 3200086 Collar{8 x 13 x & mm} ho— 1
36 3200083 Needle Guard Driving Shaft H=oE 1
37-1 0083659 Needle Guard(Rear) {32, 40, 48, 56, 64) $i¥7 (&) 1
37-2 0093669 Needle Guard{Rear) (Extra) 2T IFES) 1
38 110083 " Screw{M35-06 x 4.5) Wxy 1
39 3200093 Supporting Plate Stay{Lower) ALRERAREI(T) 1
40 110048 Screw{M4-0.7 x 10) B+ 2

Ref, No. 41 to 58

See the following Page.

VF2400



VF2400



MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM
. |

T HIRAS

5

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt, Req
41 3200092 Supporting Plate Stay(Uppen) A LFREERMRET (L) 1
42 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) ot 3 1
43 3200091 Supparting Plate A LB R 1
44 130002 Screw(M3-05 X B) kxR 2
45 000463 Laced Wire E— (B FEL) 2
46 0093515 Thread Take-up Eyelet HbE 2
47 000014 Washer PAVRTE 2
48 001227 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.8) IER 2
49 3200042 Looper Thread Eyelet IL—1GRE 1
50 001818 Tension Post RBTFE 1
51 0037108 Supplementary Tension Disc AEFI 2
52 0035813 Supplementary Tension Spring INRTINER 1
53 000360 Adjusting Nut HEF v b 1
54 0063197 Cast-off Plate Bracket HREAE 1
55 001223 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.5) Exy 1
56 3200094 Cast-off Plate HREN 1
57 000532 Washer Ty 1
58 004106 Screw(2/64-40 x 6.5} ey 1

VF2400



VF2400



UPPER SHAFT & NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP MECHANISM

tEROSREUHE O

RefNo Parts No. Description @ & Amt Req
1 3204066 [3200102] Handwhesl N R =)L 1
2 160005 Screw(M6-1 X 8) =3 1
3 160007 Screw(MB-1 X 6) xr 10
4 000989 Handwheel Mark N RRA =~ —7 1
5 3100131 Ball Bearing R _FPY 2
8 3100129 Handwheel Adapter FETITZ 1
7 0095214 Timing Belt HAZ2 TR+ 1
8 3100281 Timing Pulley(Upper} FAZ T T (L) 1
9 3100275 Upper Shaft(Right) TEE) 1
10 3100283 Upper Shaft Joint LEhigEF 1
11 3100127 Counterweight{Small) IRV ATIA RN 1
12 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) IR 2
13 3200100 Upper Crankshaft TEISvY 1
14 310040 Oil Wick s 1
15 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4} HEary 1
16 3200226 Qil Sleeve AA WA= 1
17
18 0060057 Retaining Ring 1 A& 1
19 0093154 Bali Bearing R—=ILRF VT 2
20 000926 Rubber Seat LB 1
21 160004 Screw(M6-1 X 4.8) Exy 2
22
23 0095170 Connecting Rod gV Ow R 1
24 005071 Screw(11/64-32 % 14) Exry 2
25 001174 Screw(9/64-40 x 10.3) xry 2
26 0095168 Guide Fork L 1EX 1
27 004312 Screw(1/8-44 X 7.9) 2= 2
28 3100285 Driving Lever SR !) i 1
29 120013 Screw{MB-1 X 15) Il 1
30 120015 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) xry 1
31 000555 Washer AT o 1
32 3100286 Spacer A=t 1
33 3100287 Driving Shaft iRyl 1
34 3100078 Bracket #HiREU s 1
35 000600 Spring Washer AU T Ty 1
36 005650 Screw(M5-08 x 14) Exs 1
37 0063096 Needle Thread Take-up sHRRYRE 1
38 3200049 Top Cover Thread Take-up i U RRY 1
39 110004 Screw(M3.5-0.6 x 8) = 2
40 160007 Screw(MB-1 % 6) =7 1

VF2400



VF2400



NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM
|

g

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Reqg
1 0063044 [3200041] Needle Bar Thread Eyelet SHERIE 1
2 004358 Screw(9/64-40 X 5.5) ExY 1
3 3200170 [3200105] Needle Bar & Needle Bar Bushing, C. Set #t# « #HET v 2 a2 (1) 1
4
5 3200111 Needle Bar Bracket stEEfa 1
6 110035 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) Jid=&%) 1
7-1 3209100 Needle Clamp(32) #1kE A 1
7-2 3209101 Needle Clamp(40) gl X 1
7-3 3202102 Needle Clamp(48) #HEA 1
7-4 32097104 Needle Clamp(64) gtk A 1
8 | ————- Needle{UY128 GAS) #t 2
9 001892 - Screw(1/8-44 x 2.9) j =4 3

10 3200046 Top Cover Thread Eyelet EiVRiE 1
il 3200117 Needle Clamp Eyelet #HIE X oE 1
12 001230 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.8) Ry 1
13-1 3108130 [0093170Q] Stitch Plate(32M) gt 1
13-2 3108131 [0093171] Stitch Plate(40M) #iR 1
13-3 3108132 [0093172] Stitch Plate{48M) fag:y 1
13-4 0093174 Stitch Plate{64M) gHiR 1
14 008142 Screw({8/64-40 X 4.8) Exy 2
15 3200115 Counterweight, C. Set IRNZYATIA ~(fH) 1
16 3200101 Counterweight NIVAPITA - 1
17 . 120015 Screw{M5-0.8 x 10) kxy 1
18 0093214 Connecting Rod Ring gHEOY KUY 1
19 3200114 Connecting Rod, C. Set g0 R 1
20 3200112 Connecting Rod gHEQ Y K 1
21 0093212 Roller Bearing ZeRILRFYLT 1
22 330000 Seal Plug B ' 1
23 000309 Oil Wick iR 1
24 3200113 Connecting Rod Pin HEOY REY 1
25 3200118 Needle Bar Guide, C. Set SHEZEAI(HE) 1
26 0093186 Slide Block RN 1
27 3200116 Needle Bar Guide BHERA i
28 009749 Screw(M4-0.7 X 16) R 2
29 3200120 HR Device, C. Set HR#ZE (#) 1
30 3200121 HR Cup HR 1w 7 1
31 3200122 HR Cup Lid HRAw 7E& 1
32 0093864 Seal Plug S 1
33 310036 HR Felt HRZz )k 1
34 0093663 HR Felt Guard ZziLbH—R 1
35 006219 Screw{M4-0.7 x 30} Fxy 2
36 3200090 Connecting Rod Cover Shaft J1IX—ER 1
37 160023 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) - 5% 1
as 3200089 Connecting Rod Cover{Rear) SHEEC Y K A/—(1%) 1
39 110002 Screw{M3-0.5 X 5) IERY 2
40 3200088 Connecting Rod Cover(Front) #EQ Y KAN—ED 1
47 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 x b} b3 1
42 260000 Screw(5/16-24 X 15.88) jl =37 2

VF2400



[AIR
]
et

]
]
)
£

VF2400



PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM
L

1 T

8

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Reg
1 0093500 Presser Spring Regutator BIFEHRY 1T
2
3 000445 Lock Nut AvoFvh 1
4 3200132 Presser Bar Spring(Quter) EIE/NR(E) 1
5 3200131 Presser Bar Connecting Bracket Unit 808z (f8) 1
6 110031 Screw(M4-0.7 x 12} Exy 1
7 0093483 Presser Bar Guide HIEEA 1
8 004441 Screw(11/64-40 X 16) xRy 2
9 3200137 Presser Bar Spring(Inner) B/ R () 1
10 3100110 Presser Bar RIE 1
11 0093611 Oil Protector Ring HEU S 1
12-1 3100310 Collar(9 x 17 X 7 mm} H7~ 1
12-2 3500360 Collar(9 x 15 X 7.5 mm) 55— 1
13 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4} =37 1
14 0020271 * Thread Chain Cutting Knife FzAvhvs 1
15 110054 % Screw(M3-0.52 x 3.5} I35 1
16-1 3507000 [0063318] Presser Foot, C. Set(32) I FR) 1
16-2 3507002 [0063219] Presser Foot, C. Set{40) I (#A) 1
16-3 3507050 [0063320] Presser Foot, C. Set{48) BI(H) 1
16-4 3507054 [0063322] Presser Foot, C. Set(64) () 1
17 110004 [001186]) Screw(M35-06 x 8}[9/64-40 x 7.8] h =7 1
18 3107303 Presser Foot Spring(Left) AN TSR (E) 1
19 3107304 Presser Foot Spring(Right) INBZ/XR(B) 1
20 130016 & Screw{M2.5-045 X 6} bry 4
21 3107306 & Fresser Foot Hinge Pin HIbeJEy 1
22 110084 & Screw{M3-05 x 4.2) Ry 1
23 000327 & Lock Nut AwoFwvh 1
24 260006 & Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 9.5} Exy 1
25 0093487 Lifter Link mUyUry 1
26 006038 Screw(3/16-32 x 2.2) Ry 2
27 0083083 Lifter Link Lever mpyU T LR— 1
28 000680 Fastener Pin A 1
29 0093479 Lifter Shaft WIS 1
30

Ref. No. 41 to 53

See the following page.

Note: The parts marked * are installed on the models with top cover thread sewing mechanism as

standard.

() * oMz, FAU M EoeF @i IhTtuE T,

VF2400



sy

1

.
N
.
\
.
N
Ay
AY
[ATRY
[
QI )

Ay

(4]
—h

-

33

Ny

a
(=]

Ly
(&
. <,
- b
i
4
/
s/
!
I
.
;
’
.

N
__J\/\
\
h

VF2400



PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM
o~ ———

MIgE

8

Ref.No Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
31 3100294 Intermediate Lever BT RLIN— 1
32 120017 Screw(M5-08 x 15) jla7) 1
33 0077179 Retaining Ring 1E A 2
34 0093509 Connecting Pin EEY 2
35 0093507 Connecting Plate P o 1
36 3160168 & Lifter Spring bt A S 1
37 3500305 & Cap FvrwvS 1
38 0093496 Lifter Lever HTiErL /- 1
39 3101216 Lifter Lever Stop BTBTY LISy 1
40 04358 Screw(9/64-40 x 5.6) =7 2
41 0090801 Tension Release Lever FilE A B 1
42 005542 Screw(11/64-40 x 14.5) I 1
43 0093545 Tension Release Shaft B A 1
44 0090824 Swing-proof Spring BhifR/ LR 1
45 0093508 Lifter Lever(Small) BITIBT L A=Y 1
46 004591 Screw(15/64-28 x 9.5) =% 1
48 340014 & Roll Pin(3 X 12mm) a—JLE 1
49 0063084 Lifter Spring ' MBI/ 1
50 0083491 Collar{8 x 16 X 8mm) HI— 2
51 Q02604 Screw(11/84-40 X 5.5) 2237 4
52 3100112 Finger Guard o AH—K 1
B3 110002 Screw(M3-0.5 x 5) xRy 1

VF2400



23

25

VF2400



SPREADER MECHANISM

g RIL— /S

9

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3100302 Connecting Rod, C. Set JL—/8Aw R#) 1
2 3100300 Eccentric IV A et 1
3 160003 Screw{M5-0.8 x B) = 2
4 0077322 Roller Bearing Z—RILRFYT 1
5 3100301 Connecting Rod Jb—Rdy R 1
6 0094566 Retaining Ring IE A 1
7 110009 Screw({M4-0.7 x 8) Ry 1
8 300006 Washer Ty 1
9 3100309 Adjusting Lever Pin HEL/N— 1

10 000528 Washer Ty 1
11 100003 Nut(M6-1.0} +y bk 1
12 0032646 Collar{12 x 20 x 8mm) Hho— 1
13 009604 Screw(11/64-40 x 5.5) Exry 2
14 3100303 Adjusting Lever EC 1T P A 1
15 120013 Screw(M6-1 X 15) R 1
16 3100304 Driving Shaft JL— 1
17 3100305 Rocking Arm =RV 1
18 160007 Screw(M6-1 X 6) ExY 2
19 0063051 Rocking Pin =R E 1
20 0063053 Spreader Bar JL—iikE 1
21 0063056 Bushing Ring Twavwy 1
22 0063057 Collar(10 x 18 x 7 mm) H7— 1
23 009526 Screw(9/64-40 x 4.4) 339 2
24 3100307 Spreader Holder BO Y RIL—INE 1
25 3509320 Spreader Bl RI—IN 1
26 110031 Screw(M4-0.7 x 12) IR 2

VF2400



10

VF2400



LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM
|

JL— I S

10

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt, Req
1 3200150 Looper Rocker Connecting Rod, C.Set(2) JL—/SEiE 0 v K (1 2) 1
2 3200149 Looper Rocker Connecting Rod, C.Set(1) JL--/tRi#0Ow F@HE 1) 1
3 3200152 Looper Rocker Connecting Rod IL—E#Oy K 1
4 120001 Screw{M4-0.7 X 14) 1Exr3 b
5 3200151 Looper Recker Eccentric IL—I RISt 1
6 160003 Screw(Mb-0.8 X 5}) 1Exy 2
7 3200159 Connecting Rod Pin JL—Eig0y FEY 1
8 300000 Washer Ty 1
9 100002 Nut >k 1

10 3200154 Looper Rocker Lever JL—J R 1
11 005650 Screw(M5-0.8 X 14) il 2257 2
12 3200155 Looper Rocker Adjusting Guide Plate L —/SEI&FEIH 1 Fik 1
13 110007 Screw(M25-045 x 8) -5 2
14 170021 Adjusting Screw(M2.5-045 X 10.5) REIRY 1
15 2100267 Collar{10 x 17 X 8mm) Ho— 1
16 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) =3 2
17 0093314 Looper Rocker Shaft J— /N 1
18 3200157 Looper Rocker Arm JL—/URU R 1
19 0093319 Looper Slide Block JL— IS E 1
20

21 3200160 Looper Slide Block Pin i aTER L 1
22 160009 Screw{M5-08 X 5) = 1
23 3200161 Looper Connecting Rod —=mOv B 1
24 0032784 Link Pin{Short) =R E) 1
25 009604 Screw(11/64-40 x 5,5) xR 1
26 0032785 Looper Driving Lever Link =Ry 1
27 001457 Screw({11/64-40 x 3.3) W+ 1
28 0032786 Link Pin{Long} L= U v IR 1
29 3200162 Looper Driving Lever Jo—J Eh B 1
30 160007 Screw(MEB-1 X 6) JERY 2
31 3200163 Collar 57— 1
32 0093300 Looper Driving Shaft J— X3 1
33 3200184 Looper Holder L—mna 1
34 000669 Washer Ty 1
35 3209311 Looper JL—ix 1
36 110057 Screw(M4-0.7 X 7) bR/ 1
37 0095723 Needle Guard(Front) &4 (71) 1
38 004236 . Screw(3/32-56 X 4.2) =87 1
39 009934 Screw(M5-08 x 16} xR 1

VF2400



VF2400Q



FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM
"~ - s

B0 Y SRR

11

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req

1 3200181 Feed Bar Driving Shaft RV 1

P 3200183 Main Feed Bar Lever HBE L IN— 1

3 120006 Screw(MB-1 x 12) By 3

4 3200184 Differential Rocker, Complete Set AR U B (4E) 1

5 3200185 Differential Rocker BiE ) e 1

6 3200186 Differential Regulating Slider A1 1

7 3200187 Differential Regulating Slider Cap ATAETE 1

8 110033 Screw(M3-05 X 6) x 2

9 2100181 Collar{10 X 19 X 9mm) 17— 1
10 160003 Screw(M5-08 x 5) IRy 2
11 3200205 Differential Lever{lnner), C. Set E@L/—(F) D 1
12 2100252 Slider Link ZoAF YD 1
13 0068202 Retaining Ring AbwZUyy 1
T4 2100253 Slider Link Pin ARZAFY oY 1
15 3200206 Differential LLever{inner) E#HL/—(F) 1
16 3200189 Feed Bar, Complete Set B U A ) 1
17 3200190 Main Feed Bar #B=EUA 1
18 3200191 Differential Feed Bar LU & 1
19 140018 Screw{M5-05 X 6) Exy 1
20 300000 Washer WA o 2
21 3200194 Connaction Bushing YUY Tva 1
22 2100243 Differential Feed Bar Connection AU U 1
23 140017 Screw{M5-0.5 X 6) Iz 1
24 2100248 Main Feed Bar Connection ‘U 1
25 3200192 Connection Bushing BEUU I Tya 1
26 3200215 Retaining Ring Ay FUT 1
27 2100267 Collar(10 % 17 % 8mm) Hho— 1
28 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) ot 52 2
29 000690 Roll Pin O—JLE 1
30 32002186 Differential Lever Spring =&)L /NN—Nx 1
31 0020538 O-ring{P7) ouvy 1
32 3200207 Differential Lever Shaft =&l /A —h 1
33 0095132 Differential Lever(Left) =81 /N—(k) 1
34 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) it 5 1
35 004143 Screw(11/64-40 x 3.2} il 1
36 3200213 Differential Feed Graduation %) BER 1
37 110045 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12} JiEa 2
38 310072 Felt Zz) b 1
39 000210 Adjusting Nut HEF oy 1
40 005511 Adjusting Screw(1/4-40x11,11/64-40x4) &R/ 1
41 0020350 Differential Lever Stop = I PTAC S AN 2
42 000669 Washer AR 2
43 000600 Spring Washer ARV Ty vy 2
44 005049 Screw{M5-0.8 x 8) xRy 2
45 370071 QOil Wick ;=R 1

VF2400



VF2400



FEED DRIVING MECHANISM
L

=S

12

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3200199 Feed Bar Guide(Left) EUAHA RE) 1
2 110080 Screw{M4-0.7 x 8) =87 2
3 3200200 Feed Bar Guide(Right) EVEHA R 1
4 160007 Screw(M6-1 X B6) IR/ 3
5 0033141 Feed Adjusting Pin IFevEY 1
6 0093389 Feed Bar Block{Rear) AE(E) 1
7 3200201 Feed Bar Guide{Rear) EUBHA () 1
8 0060076 Retaining Ring AbyFYUT 1
9 0060075 Feed Bar Block(Front) AEI(ED) 1

10 2110527 Roller Bearing Z—RILRFUT 1
11 3204065 ¢ Feed Dog Regulator X PR 1
12 160003 & Screw(M5-0.8 x 5) IRy 3
13 3204059 [3200214] DrivingConnectingRodMechanism,C.Set 3%®Y) O v N GH) 1
14 3200182 Feed Bar Driving Shaft Lever =) e 1
15 120006 Screw(M6-1 X 12} IR 1
16 2100173 Connecting Rod Pin =UOy FEY 1
17 3204060 & Feed Dog Regulatoer, C. Set =) EHIER () 1
18 3204061 [3200195] Driving Connecting Rod, C. Set U Ow NEE) 1
19 3204064 [2100277] Feed Dog Eccentric EUIFxtEY 1
20 2100278 Roller Bearing Z—RIRFUS 1
21 3200196 Feed Dog Driving Connecting Rod EUQOw R 1
22 160016 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4.5} IExr 1
23 3204063 Eccentric Link IFEUvy 1
24 3204062 [2100276] Feed Dog Regulating Eccentric EBURH TRy 1
25 180002 Screw(M3-05 x 4) IRy 2
26 2100289 Feed Dog Regulating Plate Spring EURH7L— R 1
27 0023473 Feed Dog Regulating Plate XUREH L 1
28 2100272 [3200197] Feed Dog Regulating Gear EVUHEETF 1
29 180003 Screw{M5-0.8 x B) Ex 1
30-1 - 3209001 Differential Feed Dog(32, 40, 48, 56} &) 1
30-2 3209003 . Differential Feed Dog{64) ElpeAY) 1
31-1 3209080 Main Feed Dog(32, 40, 48, 56) #wmr) 1
31-2 3209002 Main Feed Dog{64) #ax\) 1
32 110004 Screw{M3.5-0.6 x 8) =8 2
33 3200203 Feed Bar Shield Holder{Front) EUBY—ILEITMD 1
34 130003 Screw{M4-0.7 X 7.3) =% 1
35 130024 Screw(M4-0.7 X 7.3) Exy 1
36 110079 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) Ry 1
37 3200211 Feed Bar Shield #EIEZ—I 2
38 3200204 Feed Bar Shield Holder(Rear) FEUBV—ILELI(E) 1
3¢ 110070 Screw(M3-0.5 X 8,3) Exy 1

VF2400



VF2400



LUBRICATING MECHANISM _
e e e

womEE

13

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 0065453 Oil Receiver HEo I 1
2 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) 5% 5
3 3200243 [3200229] Lubricant Guiding Block M7 O0y o 1
4 320006 Top Nozzle Cap AN S ZNFTY T 1
5 3200230 Qil Adjusting Screw fmEREmRY 1
6 000636 Seal Plug wie 1
7 300000 Washer Twiy 1
8 000600 Spring Washer A7V Tovoy 1
9 100002 Nut Fwvhk 1

10 3100060 Oil Fitter Cap AL NEFrv T i
11 110045 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) =% 3
12 3100061 O-ring(P42) oV i
13 3100345 Gil Filter b 1
14 3100329 Qil Filter Connector ATt ILIHRE 1
15 0063217 Qil Filter Screen Clamp prefich: ki 1
16 0063216 Qil Filter Screen EIEH 1
17 3200237 Felt Zzxz) k- 1
18 3200236 Suction Pipe BAA T 1
19 0093617 Suction Pipe Bushing BAISA P T v o 1
20 3200238 Qil Tube(3 x 5 X 440mm) AAIINAT 1
21 0065452 Drining Pipe HEm/r 7 1
22 3200227 Oil Pipe Unit s () 1
23 0031831 Oil Tube Clamp . ERE 6
24 3200234 Qil Tube(Long), Complete Set $85m/ 81 (=) (H) 1
25 3100372 Oil Tube{4 X 6 X 220mm) A1IIAT 1
26

27

28 0037668 Qil Tube Joint, Two Way mOERF 1
29 3200233 Oil Tube{4 X 6 X 175mm) FdANIRTF 1
30 0037669 Qil Tube Joint, One Way FOERTF 3
31 004124 Fitting Stud(Short) EHEFERN N E) 4
32 000567 Seal FARVE 9
33 3200235 Ol Tube{Short), Complete Set &/ () (30) 1
34 3200232 Qil Tube(4 X 6 X 45mm) A IIRACT 1
35 3100328 Oil Pump, Complete Set R 7 (#E) 1
36 0030711 Oil Pump Driving Worm Gear J A - LET 1
37 160001 Screw{M4-0.7 x 4} IR 2
38 120013 Screw({M6-1 X 15) xRz o
39 0020918 Suction Pipe AR T 1
40 000419 Nut JZIIEAFw 1
41 3100349 Oil Nozzle for Worm Gear e IAR 1
42 3200231 Dustproof Plate FIEEHR 1
43 0020533 Qil Sight Gauge FA I = 1

VF2400



14
VF2500, 2500-35

(Wi

it
B

— ek — —

19 | § 13 1 ]

-3
S &
&)

VF2500-35

VF2400



VF2500, 2500-35 EXCLUSIVE PARTS
]

Y 7EFTILEATS

14

Ref.No Parts No. Description m f Amt. Reg
1-1 3209106 Needle Clamp(48) #HiE X 1
1-2 3209107 Needle Clamp(56) gk X 1
1-3 093357 Needle Clamp(56-20) kX 1
1-4 3209108 Needle Clamp(64) #HEX 1
2 001892 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.9) e 3
3-1 3507050 [3107050] Presser Foot Complete Set(48) T () 1
3-2 3507052 [0064041] Presser Foot, Complete Set{56) I (fE) 1
3-3 3507054 [0064042]) Presser Foot, Complete Set(64) HI(HE) 1
4 110004 [001186] Screw(M3.5-06 X 8)[9/64-40 X 7.8] N335 1
5 3107303 Presser Foot Spring(Left) INBITICRE) 1
6 3107304 Presser Foot Spring(Rihgt) INBIZINR(B) 1
7 130016 & Screw{M25-045 X 6) Ry 4
8 3107306 & Presser Foot Hinge Pin(48, 56, 64) HIbe»vEy 1
9 110084 & Screw(M35-05 x 42} xRy 1

10 000327 & Lock Nut Owvo+whk 1
11 260006 ¢ Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 9.5) FER 1
12-1 37108133 Stitch Plate(48M) #rik 1
12-2 3108134 Stitch Plate(56M) #ik 1
12-3 3108135 Stitch Plate(64M) gk 1
13 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap FEFNRRF v (L) 1
14 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing FEIAFFw bEYIEA 1
15 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring SEFNR 1
16 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer FEAF/INRF P v (T 1
17 Q00177 Felt Jx)b 1
18 0031111 Tension Disc FEATM 2
19 290029 Tension Post RETE 1
20 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule REARFERBL 1
21 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet FEATMAE 1
22 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RFFERE 1
23 3209081 Main Feed Dog(64) t'xl 1
24 310126 Oil Wick pii:FiY 1
25 000290 Oil Wick P iy 1

VF2400



15

VF2400-PA, 2500-PA

VF2400-PA VF2500-PA

VFZ400



VF2400-PA, 2500-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS
L

Y 7EFILERRS

15

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt, Req
1 3201014 Stitch Plate Support SHRE 1
2 3201016 Corner Sewing Sleeve ARz -—-7 2
3 009142 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.1) =87 2
4 3201015 Cylinder Support YUY IRftE 1
5 110036 Screw(M3-05 X 6,5) IEx3 1
6 1081051 Air Cylinder(MS4 NFS) IFrvIy 1
7 0010260 Vinyl Tube(4 x 25mm) ==L F -
8 3209018 Main Feed Dog(40, 48, 56) ®®Y 1

-9 3201011 Cloth Plate{Large)(40, 48, 56) KHAIN— 1
10 3201012 Cloth Plate{Smali) INAIIN— 1
11 3201013 Front Cover(40, 48, 56) BiREF72/8— ]
12 4017013 Return Spring BNt 1
13-1 3208008 Stitch Plate{408S) #ix 1
13-2 3208007 Stitch Plate(48S) iR 1
14 3209107 Needle Clamp(56) g1k A 1
15 001892 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.9) I 3 3
16 3507052 [0064041] Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) BT (3H) 1
17 110004 [001186] Screw(M35-0.6 x B}[2/64-40 X 7.8] =) 1
18 3107303 Presser Foor Spring(Left) [NHRT IR (E) 1
19 3107304 Presser Foor Spring(Right) BT IR(E) 1
20 130016 & Screw(MZ2.5-0.45 x 6) Exy 4
21 3107306 [0063282] Presser Foot Hinge Pin(56) eIy 1
22 110084 & Screw(M35-05 x 4.2) IR/ 1
23 000327 & Lock Nut Qw25 vk 1
24 260006 # Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 X 9.b) mERY 1
25-1 3208000 Stitch Plate(56S) #+i5k 1
25-2 3208002 Stitch Plate{56L) (Extra) HR(FFER) 1
26 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap FATF/NRE v T (D) 1
27 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing FAFF v +EYIEA 1
28 0030255 Needle Thread Tensicn Spring FATFINX 1
29 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer FRAFNEXP v (T i
30 000177 Felt Zzlb 1
31 0031111 Tension Disc FEATFI 2
32 290029 Tension Post RAFE 1
33 0000812 Tension Post Ferrule HRAFEREL 1
34 0020856 Tension Disc Eyelet HATIMHE 1
35 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RAFERE 1

VF2400



16
VF2400-PA3, 2500-PA3(1)

VF2400



VF2400-PA3, 2500-PA3 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)

H7EFTILERBMA()

16

RefNo Parts No. Description ) Amt. Req
1 0010248 Air Cylinder IFIY 1
2 00e812 Screw{M3-0.5 X 20) xRy 2
3 1094000 Connector(EC4-M5) Ox7% 1
4 1096028 Air Tube{4 x 2.5mm)(Black) IF7F2—F (B -
5 1094057 Y-Connector{¢ 4) RE X 3
6 000488 Nut Fw b 3
7 190079 Stude(M3-05 X 20.5) AFvE 1
8 3201413 Cylinder Holder VY FTRUTR i
9 110013 Screw (M4-0.7 X 8) iI=8% 2

10 3201411 Tension Post Support HETE 1
17 3201414 Connecting Plate EREIR 1
12 009779 Screw(M3-05 x 6) Iz 2
13 3201412 Tension Disc Separator FIE AR 1
14 3201432 Stitch Plate Support tHR& 1
15 3201016 Corner Sewing Sleeve B —7 2
16 3201436 Stitch Plate Driving Shaft R IEE) L/ — 1
17 170005 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) =3 2
18 3201434 Cylinder Bracket UV E 1
12 110001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5.4) =8 2
20 1091016 Air Cylinder IFI5 1
21 32014356 Driving Shaft Bracket FEILINN—5 1
22 1094059 Elbow Connector{ ¢ 4-M5) TILROARZH 2
23 3201430 Cloth Plate{Large) KAh/IK— 1
24 3201431 Cloth Plate(Small) NI IR— 1
25 3201433 Front Cover BipEH/— 1

VF2400



17
VF2400-PA3, 2500-PA3(2)

VF2400~-PA3

VF2400



'VF2400-PA3, 2500-PA3 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)
e

yFEFLERBHREZ) 17

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3207199 Presser Foot, C. Set(40S) I (%8) 1
2 110004 Screw(M3.5-0.6 x 8) Exs i
3 3107303 Presser Foot Spring(Left) INBET/UR(E) 1
4 130016 Screw(M2.5-045 x 6) S ' 4
5 3107306 Locking Pin BIYIEXEY 1
6 110084 Screw(M3-0.5 X 4.2) kxy 1
7 000327 Nut Fw 1
8 260006 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 9.5) HER 1
9 3107304 Presser Foat Spring(Right) AR INE(F) 1

10 3208003 Stitch Plate(405) iR 1
11 3209050 Main Feed Dog(56S, 40S) #Bxxl) 1
12 3209051 Differential Feed Dog({565, 405) ElIFERY 1
13 3207200 Presser Foot, C. Set(56S) HI() 1
14 3208004 Stitch Plate(565) #HR 1
15 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap RPN rFryv7(H) 1
16 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing #REFFv bEYIEX 1
17 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring FREPEF/INE 1
18 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer HFBEFNxFr v I (T 1
19 000177 Felt Zzxzibhk 1
20 0031111 Tensicn Disc SEEFMm 2
21 . 290029 Tension Post HREATE 1
22 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule RIAFEREL 1
23 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet HRATMARE 1
24 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide HPFFERE 1
25 3209107 Needle Clamp{56) ik X 1
26 001892 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.9) IR 3

VF2400



18
VF2403, 2403-11, 2403-21, 2403-50, 2503, 2503-11, 2503-21(1)

EXTRA PARTS

VF2503-11S only

. S %

VF2403-50 only

VF2400



VF2403, 2403-11, 2403-21, 2403-50, 2503, 2503-11, 2503-21

RefNo Parts No. Description B % Amt. Req
1-1 0093241 Folder(for Type P) EHP) 1
1-2 0093242 Folderi{for Type Q) EF(Q) 1
1-3 0093243 Folder(for Type R) EHR) H
2 0021736 Folder Clamp SEARAAT R 1
3 002932 Screw(11/64-40 x 4) Exs 2
4 005554 Screw(7/32-32 X 6.5) =87 ]
5 0094245 Folder Support EHRDTE 1
6 0094246 Folder Support Fixing Plate ERMMEEER 1
7 140012 Screw(Mb-0.8 X 14) I3 2
8 3201000 Front Cover RIEA+FH/{— 1
9 3201002 Front Cover(Small) BB F1/N—{N) 1

10 1710013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8} Exy 2
11 3201007 [0096277] Fabric Slide Plate waVIX 1
12 000426 Washer Twiry 1
13 110105 Screw(M5b-0.8 X 12) WExRE 1
14-1 3201003 Dustproof Cover RHEE A /X— 1
14-2 3201005 DustproofCover(VF2403-21,2503-21) BREES/\— 1
15 110104 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) wExE 2
16 3201006 Front Cover Spring BB+ L/N—x 1
17 3201001 Looper Thread Take-up Cover HLHIN— 1
18 3201004 Front Cover{Small)(Extra){Note 1) BIEF A= EERGED) 1
19 3201098 Main Feed Bar Lever waEY L IN— 1
20 3201099 Differential Feed Graduation ) BERR 1
21 3201111 Cloth Plate(Large) KO- 1

VF2400



19
VF2403, 2403-11, 2403-21, 2403-50, 2503, 2503-11, 2503-21(2)

VF2403, 2403-11, 2403-11H. 2403-21, 2403-50

YF2403

VF2503-21

VF2400



VF2403, 2403-11, 2403-21, 2403-50, 2503, 2503-11, 2503-21

EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)

Y 7EFILEREH2)

19

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1-1 3207150 Presser Foot, Complete Set(32) BLia) 1
1-2 3207151 Presser Foot, Complete Set(40) B 1
1-3 0094216 Presser Foot, Complete Set(40-11H) I (#) 1
1-4 3207152 Presser Foot, Complete Set(48) HI(HE) 1
1-5 3207157 Presser Foot, Complete Set(64) () 1
2 001186 Screw{9/64-40 X 7.8) xry 1
3 0091725 Presser Foot Spring AT /CR 1
4 005133 Screw(1/8-44 x 45) xRy 1
5 000220 Lock Nut AwdFvhk 1
6 003300 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 X 15) HEiR 1
7 0091696 Presser Foot Hinge Pin £ SRV 1
8 3207160 Tape Guide F=FHAR 1
9 001230 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.8) Exy 1

10-1 0084210 Stitch Plate{32M) gk 1
10-2 0024211 Stitch Plate(40M) g 1
10-3 0094212 Stitch Plate(48M) SR 1
10-4 0084214 Stitch Plate(64M) ARy 1
11-1 3202014 Main Feed Dog(32, 40, 48, 56} fBiEY 1
11-2 3209018 Main Feed Dog(64) Hix') 1
12-1 3209005 Differential Feed Dog(32, 40, 48, 56) ®IxY 1
12-2 3209007 Differential Feed Dog(64) B 1
13 0085234 Stitch Plate(40M-11) #HiR 1
14 3209008 Main Feed Dog X' 1
15 3209009 Differential Feed Dog BiEY 1
16-1 3208102 Stitch Plate(32M-21, 32M-50) iR 1
16-2 3208103 Stitch Plate(40M-21) #Hk 1
16-3 3208104 Stitch Plate(48M-21) R 1
17 3208064 Main Feed Dog #ax) 1
18 3200065 Differential Feed Dog A 1
19-1 3209106 Needle Clamp(48) gk A 1
19-2 3208107 Needle Clamp(56}) ik X 1
19-3 3209108 Needle Clamp(64} gk X 1
20 001892 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.9) Ex= 3
21 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap FRATFNRFP v (L) 1
22 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring REAF/NR 1
23 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer RKRAFINEZF ¥ v I (T) 1
24 000177 Felt Zxz)k 1
25 0031111 Tension Disc FHEEFDI 2
26 290029 Tension Post HREAFHE 1
27 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule RAFEREL 1
28 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet HETIAE 1
29 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RATERE 1
30-1 3207155 Presser Foot, Complete Set(48) () 1
30-2 3207156 Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) T (5H) 1
30-3 3207157 () 1

Presser Foot, Complete Set{64)

Ref. No. 31 to 36

See the following page.

VF2400



19
VF2403, 2403-11, 2403-21, 2403-50, 2503, 2503-11, 2503-21(2)

VF2403, 2403-11, 2403-11H. 2403-21, 2403-50

VF2403

VF2503, 2503-11, 2503-21

VF2503-21

VF2400



VF24 403-11, 21, -50, , -11, -21 — -
E)Z(CEE,J'SIZVEOS)PARTSZ(%??B 21, 2403-50 2503‘2503 1, 2503-2 yrEFLERRS2) 19

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
31-1 3208026 Stitch Plate{48M) #HR 1
31-2 0094901 Stitch Plate(56M) #Hk 1
31-3 0094902 Stitch Plate(64M) ik 1
32-1 3208052 Stitch Plate{48M-11) #Hik 1
32-2 0095085 Stitch Plate(56M-11) stk 1
32-3 3008025 Stitch Plate(64M-11) #HR 1
33-1 3208108 Stitch Plate(56M-21) $HR 1
33-2 3208109 Stitch Plate(84M-21) #Hix 1
33-3 3208105 Stitch Plate(48M-213(Extra) R (EEmR) 1
34 110039 Screw(M3.5-0.6 x 10) =85 1
35 300050 Spring Washer RFAVTTviry 1

1

36 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing FFEFFv FEIVLEX

VF2400



20

VF2404, 2504-11(1)

VF2400



VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)
]

vr7EFLEAZH(1) 20

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1-1 0093241 Folder({for Type P ER(P) 1
1-2 - 0093242 Folder(for Type Q) EH(Q) 1
1-3 0083243 Folder{for Type R) ER(R) 1
i 0091736 Folder Clamp ERBAH 1
3 009932 Screw{11/64-40 X 4) =7 2
4 005554 Screw{7/32-32 X B.5) kxR 1
5 0094245 Folder Support EREAS 1
6 0094246 Folder Support Fixing Plate ERRAEEER 1
7 140019 Screw{M5-08 X 14) 1R 2
8 3201000 Front Cover HIBE+H/8— 1
9 . 3201002 Front Cover{Small) IR /(N 1

10 110013 Screw{M4-0.7 x 8) IRy 2
11 3201007 [0096277] Fabric Slide Plate g VIR 1
12 000426 Washer Dwiry 1
13 110105 Screw{M5-0.8 X 12) 1Ex37 1
14 3201003 Dustproof Cover BHEES /N — 1
15 110104 Screw{M4-0.7 x 8) IExry 2
16 3201006 Front Cover Spring FIECEAPACEI RS 1
17 3201001 Looper Thread Take-up Cover RLHIN— 1

VF2400



21
VF2404, 2504-11(2)

VF2404

VF2504-11

15

VF2400



VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)
e e

HFEFLEARRE2) 2]

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1-1 3207150 Presser Foot, Complete Set(32} 8T ($8) 1
1-2 3207151 Presser Foot, Complete Set(40) HI(58) 1
1-3 3207152 Presser Foot, Complete Set(48) T ($8) 1
1-4 3207157 Presser Foot, Complete Set(64} #H I (#0) 1
2 001186 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.8) =) 1
3 0091725 Presser Foot Spring MBI 1
4 005133 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.5} =57 1
5 000220 Lock Nut OwZ+ vk 1
6 003300 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 15) Rl ES 1
7 0091696 Presser Foot Hinge Pin Breyyy 1
8 3207160 Tape Guide FT=THAE 1
9 001230 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.8) Wk 1

10-1 0094210 Stitch Plate(32M) R 1
10-2 0094211 Stitch Plate(40M) Bk 1
10-3 0094212 Stitch Plate{48M) iR 1
104 0094214 Stitch Plate(64M) ik 1
11-1 3200014 Main Feed Dog(32, 40, 48, 56) #ix 1
11-2 3209016 Main Feed Dog(64) #xl 1
12-1 3208005 Differential Feed Dog(32, 40, 48, 56) &lxl 1
i2-2 3209007 Differential Feed Dog(64) Ay 1
13 3209107 Needle Clamp{56) gk A 1
14 01892 Screw{1/8-44 x 2.9) I 2=50 3
15 3207156 Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) I (#) 1
16 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap RETFNRF vy (L) 1
17 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing HFAETFv bOUIEX ]
18 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring FEFINR 1
19 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer RBT/IRF v F(T) 1
20 000177 Felt b 1
21 CO31111 Tension Disc HEFm 2
22 290029 Tension Post RE|TE 1
23 0020812 Tension Post Ferrule REATFEAREL 1
24 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet HRBFEE 1
25 0020807 Thread Lead-in Guide RFTFERE 1
26 0095085 Stitch Plate(56M) #HiR 1
27 3202008 Main Feed Dog w' 1
28 110039 Screw(M3.5-06 x 10) kExy 1
29 300050 Spring Washer AU T Ty iy 1
30 3209009 Differential Feed Dog B 1

VF2400



22

VF2404, 2504-11(3)

VF2400



VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3)
-

T EFIEEBRAE) 22

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 190044 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) | =857 1
2 3201329 Tape Holder F—7%T 1
3 110048 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10) Fxy 2
4 000538 Washer Twiiy 4
5 190021 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) ExZ 1
[ 3201389 Tension Roller Holder, C. Set O—2>&(f8) 1
7 2101368 Tension Roller Holder A—>& 1
8 3201184 Roller Shaft Bushing A—Z#7 v 2
9 3201185 Tension Roller(Large) C—Z{XK) 1

10 160001 Screw(M4-07 x 4) = 5
11 190075 Adjusting Screw(M5-0.8 x 28) RERY 1
12 100053 l.ock Nut OwZFwk 1
13 3201372 Roller Lever A—Z L /X— 1
14 110036 Screw(M3-05 x 6.5} =8 2
15 000669 Washer Twiy 2
16 2100043 Tension Spring HEN/ 1
17 000665 Washer Juisy 1
18 0077179 Retaining Ring Abw AUy 1
19 3201190 Tension Link Shaft A=\ 78 1
20 000425 Washer iy 1
21 3201375 Tension Link A—>Uxv2 2
22 150001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) kx 4
23 3201191 Roller Shaft(Small) O—Z8 1
24 3201186 Tension Roller{Small) Unit O—3 (v (#8) 1
25 3201192 Tape Guide Wire F~THARDAY 2
26 - 160000 Screw({M3-0.5 x 3) xR 3
27 3201370 Tape Guide F=THAR 2
28 190064 Knob Screw(M3-05 x 5) WIIRY 1
29 3201371 Tape Guide Stop T—FHARZAwR 1
30 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) Ry 1
31 170001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) I35 1
32 300100 Conical Spring Washer m/RR Ty 2
33 0095269 Tape Guide Bar Holder F—FIN—B 1
34 009604 Screw(11/64-40 x 55) Exy 1
35 3201377 Tape Guide Bar{Long) T—FHA FI—(R) 1
36 3201197 Tape Guide Unit F—=7HA (8 1
37 0095272 Tape Guide F=FHAR 1
38 001892 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.9) Exry 2
39 3201331 Eye Guard Support 7 H— FETR 1
40 3200252 Eye Guard FAHA—R 1
4] 110038 Screw({iM2.5-045 X 4.5) W 2

VF2400



23

VF2404, 2504-11(4)

VF2400



VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4)
-

HIEFIERARRE4) 23

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3201366 Roller Shaft A—>H 1
2 3201398 [3201382] Thrust Washer ADANTy v 1
3 0095027 Retaining Ring AbwZFU 1
4 3201381 Clutch, Complete Set 75y F{#8) 1
5 3201358 Clutch Lever TIwFLIN— 1
6 007621 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.5} IR 3
7 0095061 Clutch To3wvF 2
8 3201277 Clutch Spring TS FINE 12
9 0095066 Clutch Spring Seat Ty FINRE 5]

10 0095067 Clutch Roller YovFA—7Z 6
11 0085063 Clutch Sleeve Collar GSyFAV—TIATT— 1
12 0095062 Clutch Sleeve TSyFIAY—T 1
13 003635 Screw(1/4-40 x 6} Il 2
14 007645 Screw(1/4-40 x 3} Y 1
15 3201385 Clutch Plate VTR 1
16 3201184 Roller Shaft Bushing A—S8 v3a i
17 180001 [110008] Screw(M4-0.7 X 4.5)[M4-0.7 X 8] =87 1
18 . 3201089 Clutch Lever Pin Adjusting Flate HE AL — 1
19 110002 Screw(M3-0.5 X 5) =47 2
20 190034 Adjusting Screw(M4-0.7 x 69) ey 1
21 3201367 Tension Roller Holder Bracket A—3&724 vk 1
22 120006 Screw(M6-1 x 12) Yy 4
23 3201380 Clutch Rod Cover, C. Set 22w F Oy KANR—(0) 1
24 3201364 Cluich Rod Cover 73y FOv KHIN- 1
25 3201365 Clutch Rod Cover(Right) ZSwFOv KRAIN—(H) 1
26 110047 Screw(M4-07 X 10} =3 2
27 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 X 5) w3y 2
28 - 110030 & Screw{M3-05 x 2.6) kxry 1.
29 007625 [007621] Screw(9/64-40 x 85)[9/64-40 x 76} LR 6
30 110035 & Screw{M4-0.7 X 10) Exry 1
000665 ¢ Washer AR 1

31

VF2400



24

17

VF2404, 2504-11(5)

VF2400



VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(5)

HIEFLEABRRG) 24

Ref.No Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 3201362 Upper Shaft(Right} LE(E) 1
2 3201383 Clutch Driving Rod & Eccentric, C. Set v F0Ov K - THFE>#) 1
3 3201379 Clutch Eccentric, C. Set IZwFLFt2(EE) 1
4 3201351 ~ Clutch Regulator 72y FHfEs 1
5 160003 Screw(M5-08 x 5) =4 2
6 190007 Adjusting Screw(M5-08 X 6) RERS 1
7 300045 Spacer AR—4 1
8 120008 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) jl S 1
9 3201350 Clutch Eccentric, C. Set IISvFIEEY 1

10 3201378 Clutch Driving Red , C. Set I5wF0Ov K (HR) 1
11 3201353 Ball Bearing R=HARFUT 1
12 3201352 Clutch Driving Rod 7w FOv R 1
13 3201358 Ball =R 1
14 120001 Screw({M4-07 x 14} =% 2
15 3204057 [3201363] Handwheel N RRA—=I 1
16 160007 Screw{MB-1 X 6) 1R 2
17 3201384 Clutch Lever Pin IowFLIN—-Ey 1
18 3201357 Paointer g8t g
19 3201365 Roller Bearing ——RIRFYT 1
20 3201354 Bushing k- 1
21 000805 Washer AR o 1
22 100077 Wing Nut Favrvhk 1

VF2400



295

VF2411

13 S »” Type

“L” Type

VF2400



VF2411 EXCLUSIVE PARTS
- |

T7EFIERTM

25

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 0094604 Seal Plug i 1
2 0063548 Seal Plug B 1
3 3201021 Cloth Plate(l.arge) KA— 1
4-1 3201028 Looper Thread Take-up Cover(40, 48} HLH/N— 1
4-2 3201034 Looper Thread Take-up Cover(64) HALAH/N— 1
5 3201026 Looper Holder W—ISRILE 1
6 0094616 Edge Guide{on the Front Cover) YTEHR 1
7 0004286 Washer vy 2
8 110105 Screw(M5-0.8 x 12) Exy 2
9-1 0094872 Presser Foot, Complete Set(40) 1T (FH) 1
9-2 0094873 Presser Foot, Complete Set(48) T (FH) 1
9-3 0063674 Presser Foot, Complete Set(64) T (#H) 1
9-4 0094871 Presser Foot, Complete Set(32){Extra) T (fB) ({55E5) [

10 001186 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.8) =8 1
11 0094890 Presser Foot Spring TR 1
12 005133 Screw{1/8-44 x 45) Exy 1
13-1 0024062 Stitch Plate(40L) iR 1
13-2 00924963 Stitch Plate(48L) iR 1
13-3 0024961 Stitch Plate(32L) (Extra) EHR (R ESR) 1
14 0094615 Fabric Guide wHAR 1
15 001228 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.2) Ry 1
18 3209010 Main Feed Dog Bl 1.
17 3209011 Differential Feed Dog [;uk- 3] 1
18-1 3208125 Stitch Plate(48S) iR 1
18-2 3208020 Stitch Plate(64S) FAK 7 1
18-3 3208011 Stitch Plate(32S){Extra) R (REEM) 1
18-4 3208012 Stitch Plate{(40S){Extra) R (5iES) 1
19-1 3209002 Main Feed Dog(60S, 645) Hes) 1
19-2 3209000 Main Feed Dog(32S5, 403) B! 1
20 3209035 Differential Feed Dog(64S) A 1

VFZ400



26
VF2530

VF2530-164M only

VF2400



VF2530 EXCLUSIVE PARTS _
o

Y 7EFNERBM

206

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
-1 0093357 Needle Clamp(586) kA 1
1-2 00923358 Needle Clamp(64) kX 1
2 3201232 Top Cover Thread Eyelet HiYRE 1
3 001900 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.4) I 5% 4
4 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap RBEFNEZF v 7L 1
5 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring RATF/AR 1
6 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer HREBEFNNRFry AT 1
7 000177 Felt : Zxlb 1
8 0031111 Tension Disc FRAEFIL 2
] 2900292 Tension Post RATHE 1

10 0090812 Tension Post Ferrle REFEAREL 1
11 0020856 Tension Disc Eyelet FETILRE 1
12 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide KREFARE 1
13-1 3507052 [3207025] Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) HT ) 1
13-2 3507054 [3107047] Presser Foot, Complete Set(64) FIA) i
14 110004 [001186] Screw(M35-06 x 8)[9/64-40 x 7.8] Exy 1
15 3107303 Presser Foot Spring(Left) INRIRZR(E) 1
16 - 3107304 Presser Foot Spring(Right) MNAIIR () 1
17 130016 & Screw(M25-045 X 6) b3 4
18 3107306 [0063282] Presser Foot Hinge Pin T o Y 1
19 110084 & Screw(M3.5-0.5 x 4.2} IR 1
20 000327 & Lock Nut OwvoFw k 1
21 260006 & Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 9.5) HEiw 1
22 3209081 Main Feed Dog(64) #ix) 1
23-1 3108134 Stitch Plate(56M) #Hik 1
23-2 3108135 Stitch Plate(64M) I 1
24 3201230 Counterweight, Complete Set IR AT (18) 1
25 3201231 Counterweight NRSVATIA b+ 1
26 120015 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) 1ExrY 1
27 260000 Screw(5/16-24 x 158) I 2
28 0093214 Connecting Rod Ring fHEOY FU>S 1
290 3200114 Connecting Rod, Complete Set gHED v RER) 1
30 3200112 Connecting Rod fHEQy R 1
31 0093212 Roller Bearing Z—RRFIUT 1
32 330000 Seal Plug EEL: 1
33 000309 Qil Wick i Y 1
34 3200113 Connecting Rod Pin HEOY Ry 1
35 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing #AFFv rEVIEX 1

VF2400



27

VF2590

VF2490, 2590

VF2490

VF2400



VF2490, 2590 EXCLUSIVE PARTS
-~ -

H7ETILERRS

27

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 0093863 Thread Tension Spring Cap RAF/RFryI(L) 1
2 0080814 Needle Thread Tension Spring RFEF/R 1
3 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer FRBAFNRF v AT i
4 000177 Felt 2zl b 1
5 0031111 Tension Disc HAREATH 2
6 009835 Tension Post RIFATFE 1
7 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule REFEREL 1
8 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet REFMHAE 1
9 00o0807 Thread Lead-in Guide REAFERE 1
10 3201481 Needle Bar Guard gHiEA— 1
11 3202021 Top Cover Thread Eyelet(Upper) B o[ k) 1
12 000531 Washer AR 1
13 110033 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6) Ly 1
14 3120128 Thread Guide Eyelet REARE 1
15 3201483 Needle Bar Thread Eyelet iHERE 1
16 000548 Washer vl 1
17 0005715 Spacer AN—t 1
18 001923 Screw(9/64-40 X 14) jl=37 1
19 3201488 Needle Thread Take-up Guard iR H— N 1
20 3200042 Looper Thread Eyelet IW—/RE 1
21 110013 Screw{M4-0.7 x 8) Ik 1
22 3201484 Thread Eyelet Support B SREES IR 1
23 110008 Screw{M4-07 X 8) I3 i
24 0093535 Top Cover Thread Eyelet(Upper) B\ iE( L) 1
25 0037108 Supplementary Tension Disc JEEFM 2
28 0032426 Tension Spring FEFINR i
27 270014 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.6) =% 1
28 0093365 Top Cover Thread Eyelet{Lower) Bl $E(T) 1
29 3209037 Main Feed Dog #x 1
30 3209036 Differential Feed Dog B 1
31 0093352 Needle Clamp{40) #iE X 1
32 001800 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.4) xy 2
a3 0093292 Presser Foot, Complete Set(40) HI(#8) 1
34 001186 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.8) =57 1
35 0091725 Presser Foot Spring BN 2
36 005133 Screw({1/8-44 x 4.5) ExY 1
37 000220 Lock Nut Ovo+whk 1
38 003300 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 15) WEIR Y 1
39 0093287 Stitch Plate(40M) ik 1
40 0093357 Needle Clamp(56) § 1k X 1

Rel. No. 41 to 53

See the following page.

VF2400



27

VF2590

VF2490, 2590

VF2490

VF2400



VF2490, 2590 EXCLUSIVE PARTS
-

7 ETILERTEMm

27

RefNo Parts No. Description m Amt. Req
41 001200 Screw(1/8-44 x 24} IExr3 3
42 0095035 Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) T (f8) 1
43 0093289 Stitch Plate(56M) #Hik 1
44 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap RERFINRF v (L) 1
45 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing HAFF v bEYIEA 1
46 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring HRBFNR 1
47 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer HRAFNEF v v AT 1
48 000177 Felt Zzibbk 1
49 0031111 Tension Disc SFEFM 2
50 200029 Tension Post RETHE 1
51 0030812 Tension Post Ferrule HRETFEREL 1
52 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet FIATFORE 1
53 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RFFHRE 1

VF2400



28
VF2560, 2560-PA(1)

EXTRA PARTS

VF2400




.VF2560, 2560-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)
]

HTEFLEEBH() 28

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3201481 Needle Bar Guard HEH— K 1
2 3202021 Top Cover Thread Eyelet(Uppen B RE () 1
3 000531 Washer AR i
4 110033 Screw({M3-0.5 x 6) I35 1
5 3120128 Thread Guide Eyelet REARE 1
6 3201483 Needle Bar Thread Eyelet #HiERE 1
7 000548 Washer Tyviy 1
8 000515 Spacer A —H 1
9 001923 Screw(2/64-40 X 14) i1 = 3 1

10 0066646 Needle Thread Guide #HHRRT 1
11 0066644 Needle Thread Take-up g 28 1
12 3202020 Top Cover Thread Guide fiVREA 1
13 3201488 Needle Thread Take-up Guard HRBUT—F [
14 3200042 Looper Thread Eyelet IL—1%RBE i
15 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8} = 1
16 3201484 Thread Eyelet Support B ) B ERfT iR 1
17 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRy 2
18 0093535 Top Cover Thread Eyelet(Upper) B U SRl () 1
19 0037108 Supplementary Tension Disc AEEFM 2
20 0032426 Tension Spring ASFRF IR 1
21 270014 Screw(1/8-44 X 26} =87 1
22-1 3209121 Needle Clamp(56) X 1
22-2 3209123 Needle Clamp(60) A 1
22-3 3209122 Needle Clamp(64) gHiEX 1
23  ————— Retainer(FLG-8) Ur—F# 1
24  —-————- Needle(FL x 118GCS) & 4
25 160033 Screw{M2.5-045 x 3} =52 5
26 :

27

28

29 3202024 Counterweight, Complete Set IR I+ {#) 1
30 3202025 Counterweight NS APTA b+ 1
31 120015 Screw(M5-0.8 X 10) Ex 1
32 0093214 Connecting Rod Ring #EOQyY RUST 1
33 3200114 Connecting Rod, Complete Set #EEOY B(E) 1
34 3200112 Connecting Rod Oy R 1
35 0093212 Roller Bearing Z-RILRFIYT 1
36 330000 Seal Plug =i 1
37 000309 Qil Wick pi: P 1
38 3200113 Connecting Rod Pin HeEQy kY 1
39 260000 Screw(5/16-24 x 15.88) =89 2
40 3208312 Looper =X 1

Ref, No, 41 to 54

See the following page.

VF2400



28

VF2560, 2560-PA(T1)

EXTRA PARTS
i

\
5
N
.
1
S
AY
Y
PR

,
N
A Ay
ks A
DN
- kY
-

o
—

VF2400



VF2560, 2560-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)
"= e

Ref.No

HIEFLERAMS() 28

Parts No. Description m & Amt. Reg
41 3209202 Needle Guard(Rear) HET(H) 1
42-1 320703¢ Presser Foot, C. Set(56) HI () 1
42-2 3207052 Presser Foot, C. Set{60) I (#) 1
42-3 3207040 Presser Foot, C. Set{64) I 8) 1
43 001186 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.8} Ry 1
44 3107303 Presser Foot Spring{Left) INRTICR (F) 1
45 3107304 Presser Foot Spring(Right) MBI (B 1
46 0063284 Locking Pin B UEAEY 1
47 0063282 Presser Foot Hinge Pin B Iy 1
48 005122 Screw(3/32-56 X 5.5) R 2
49-1 3207044 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue(56) I 1
49-2 3207053 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue(60) BIm 1
49-3 3207045 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue(64) HIm 1
50 004182 Screw(3/32-56 x 2.5) = 1
51 3207046 Fabric Guide HBAHIR 1
52 110027 Screw({M2.5-045 x 3.5} xR 1
53 3200035 Looper Thread Take-up Cover HhLhN— 1
54 3200262 Timing Gauge FAZ T 1

VF2400



29

VF2560(2)

VF2400



VF2560 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)
C

H7EFLERAZREE2) 29

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 190021 Screw(M4-0.7 x 12) = 1
2 000538 Washer T i 2
3 0093528 Thread Pipe Stay HRBENTTET i
4 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) IExy 1
5 0093538 Thread Pipe SN T 1
5] 0093556 L.ooper Thread Eyelet({long} L—1ERER) 1
7 004267 Screw(11/684-40 X 7.5) Exy 1
8 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap SREF/INRF v v (L) 2
9 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring RETFINR 2

10 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer RATFNEEFr v (T 2
11 000177 Felt Zzxzibb 2
12 0031111 - Tension Dise $FTFm 4
13 290029 Tension Post FRIMFEE 2
14 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule RBTFERBL 2
15 00908586 Tension Dise Eyelet ST SE 2
16 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide KREFERE 2
17 000186 Washer AR o 1
18-1 3208071 Stitch Plate(56S) #H 1
18-2 3208160 Stitch Plate(608S) #Hik 1
18-3 3208072 Stitch Plate(64S) &k 1
19 3209046 Main Feed Dog Zixl) 1
20 3209047 Differential Feed Dog Al 1
21 3201162 Tension Disc Separator R AR 1
22 3201163 Tension Post Support HRAFE 1
23 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing REFHy REYIEA 1
24 3200034 Front Cover BIfAE H/— 1

VF2400



30
VF2560-PA(2)

—

-, @0 {0

2

,,..‘
&

@
h‘ '\__“ ..
AT
\‘-
‘\

VF2400



VF2560-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS{(2)
-

y7EFLERABA2) 30

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3202029 Cloth Plate(Large) KA/ = 1
2 3201018 Front Cover BUREF AN~ 1
3 4017013 Return Spring RN 1
4 3201012 Cloth Plate(Small) INBIN— 1
5 3208073 Stitch Plate(56S) EHR 1
B 3201018 Corner Sewing Sleeve A2y —7 2
7 009142 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.1) i) 2
8 3201014 Stitch Plate Support fHRE 1
9 3201015 Cylinder Support ) v IR 1

10 110036 Screw{M3-05 X 6.5) x 1
11 1091051 Air Cylinder IFVus 1
12 0010260 Vinyl Tube{4 x 2.5mmj} (gl g WA @ -
13 3209048 Main Feed Dog fEik 1
14 3202049 Differential Feed Dog AXY i
15 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap RETFIRERF vy (L) 2
16 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring RBFINR 2
17 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer FRETF/INEF ¥ v I(T) 2
18 000177 Felt Zzl b 2
19 0031111 Tension Disc SfFm 4
20 290029 Tension Post AT 2
21 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule REATFEREBL 2
22 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet HRETFOHRE 2
23 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RIATFERE 2
24 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing FEEFF v bEYJIEX 1

VF24a0



31
VF2560-PA(3)

1

VF2400



VF2560-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3)
|

Y7EFNERABRE) 31

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3209943 Presser Foot Lifter Mechanism, C. Set #Ii7 &EE(H) 1
2 3101244 Presser Foot Lifter Cylinder, C. Set BIFET D5 HA) 1
3 1091146 Air Cylinder HTBrruvs 1
4 3201037 Cylinder Rod Chip YUFOy RFYT 1
5 3101243 Cylinder Bracket AV 1
6 000425 Washer Twire 2
7 120013 Screw(M6-1 X 15) IExy 2
8 0010055 Connector(¢ 4-PT1/8) Axo % 2
9 3201038 Lifter Lever Supplementary Plate HTBs L/ —FEEhiR 1

10 005650 Screw(M5-0.8 % 14) =3 1
11 000426 Washer Ty 1
12 000009 Nut Fv b 3
13 1097009 Regulator L¥alL—% 1
14 110017 Screw{M5-0.8 X 8) =% 2
15 000600 Spring Washer AFYUTTw Sy 2
16 000426 Washer Tl 2
17 1253240 Regulator Support L& a Ll —5EfHR 1
18 006905 Wood Screw(¢@ 5.1 x 20) FrY Z2
19 1098015 [0033939] Hose Band R—RAI R 1
20 0010108 Hose Union R—Ra=Fx 1
21 0010264 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/4) JAxRTH 1
22 1096030 Air Tube(6 X 4mm)(Black} I7F1—7(8) -
23 1090141 Solenocid Valve, C. Set BREF(E) 1
24 0010263 Connector{¢ 6-PT1/8) ART % 1
25 1097007 Silencer(¢ 6-PT1/8) ALY 2
26 0010120 Solenoid BEH 1
27 009937 Wood Screw(¢ 3.8 X 20) p, = 0 2
28 1200071 Cord(J) d—FQ) 1
29 1024030 Y-Connector{¢ 4-PT1/8) YORV S 1
30 0010057 Elbow Connector{¢ 4-PT1/8) IIROART Y 3
31 1026029 Air Tube(4 x 25mm){Black) IFFa—J(E) -

VF2400



32
EC DEVICE

1

VF2400



EC DEVICE EC %18 32
|
RefNo Parts No. Description @ Amt. Req
1 3209924 EC Device, Complete Set ECE&B (#8) 1
2 3201122 Cutting Device, Complete Set Ay S EEE) 1
3 3201104 Cutting Device Basement v FERE 1
4 120011 Screw{MB-1 X 18) 1R 2
b 000528 Washer Tyl 2
6 000011 Nut Fu b 4
7 0060248 Cord Clamp(3N- ¢ 5.3) -k 7 1
8 001175 Screw(9/64-40 x 8) it 52 1
9 0092288 Cutting Knife Connecting Lever PR 1
10 005115 Screw(1/4-28 X 19} IRy 1
11 0092286 Sliding Block ==k 1
12 0092287 Sliding Block Pin o Sl 1
13 003838 Screw(11/64-40 X 4) IEx 3
14 32011086 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Ay F (YRS 1
15 003670 Screw(7/32-32 X 6.3) I3 pd
16 3201105 Upper Cutting Knife Ay (L) 1
17 000538 Washer ATEIE o 2
18 002308 Screw(11/64-40 x 104) IERS 2
19 006245 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 x 11.5) TRy 1
20 0092283 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Shaft hy Z{EYRILTE 1
21 0092289 Cutting Knife Cover A FhR— 1
22 004440 Screw(11/64-40 x 8.3) R 2
23 0092285 Lower Cutting Knife By HFE) 1
24 005550 Screw(11/64-40 x 13.5) xR 2
25
26 0092294 Collar(10 x 18 X 7.5mm) HZ— _ 1
27 0092292 Press Spring A Z(EHRD IR 1
28 000498 Washer Twiy 1
29 0092291 Return Spring HyF(L)EVIN% 1
30 005512 Screw(11/64-40 X 3) Exry i
31 0092293 Return Spring Latch A S oy 1
32 003635 Screw(1/4-40 X 6) Wz 1
33 0011789 Solenoid vib/AR 1
34 0092298 Fabric Guide T—7ENIK 1
35 004314 Screw(1/8-44 x 5.6} iI=$% 1
36 011709 Control Box Stay FRy 5 X271 2
37 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 X 20} ARy 4
38 0011957 Control Box, Complete Set A ) 1
39 0011952 Control Board FIAEM 1
40 0010565 Knee Switch, Complete Set B v F (8) 1
41 0010564 Knee Switch XA v F 1
42 300031 Washer Ty 4
43 300033 Spring Washer A2V T Ivy 2
44 100038 Wing Nut Fautvhk 2
45 0092232 Knee Switch Holder BEA v FIHR 1
46 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 x 26) y, - 2
a7 3201121 Stitch Plate Support RS 1
48 3201100 Cloth Plate(Large) paAC 1

VF2400



33
EU5 DEVICE(1)

VF2404 only

31

VF2400




EUS DEVICE(1)

EUS % & (1)

33

RefNo Parts No. Description @ % Amt. Req
1 3204052 [3201108] Handwheel N B —IL 1
2 0092305 Magnet 4= 37 2
3 1200038 Rotation Detector Unit R—IVIC{#E) 1
4 110013 Screw{M4-0.7 x 8) il 6
5 3201103 Light Emitter Support RHIRIAR 1
6 000538 Washer A 2
7 0011228 Light Emitter Unit THER(E) 1
8 004314 Screw(1/8-44 x 5.6) ExRY 2
9 3201102 Stitch Plate Support ki) 1

10 1200068 Emission Catcher Unit SRR 1
11 0092335 Insulating Plate AR 1
12 110007 Screw(M2.5-045 X 6) Exry 2
13 0024302 Cord Stay d—RXEx 2
14 110008 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5} Exr 1
15 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8} Exy 1
16 00924491 Cord Clamp(2N- ¢ 3.3} dA—RoZ27 1
17 0023381 Cord Clamp(6N- ¢ 10.6) A—kIZSv7 1
18 0011709 Control Box Stay SRy 7 RAT 1 4
19 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 X 20) AR 8
20 1249020 Control Box, Complete Set HfEE ) 1
21 1057087 Control Board HlIFHEAR 1
22 0011192 Knee Switch, Complete Set BAA v F(#0) 1
23 0011189 Knee Switch BAT v F 1
24 300031 Washer Ty 4
25 300033 Spring Washer A7V T Ty 2
26 100038 Wing Nut(M4-0.7) - FavuFvhk 2
27 0092232 Knee Switch Holder BEA-T v FEUIHR 1
28 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 X 26) AR 2
29 1200040 Stop Cord Aby7a—R 1
30-1 0011943 Power Cord(for 100 Voltage) EEI— 00V HA) 1
30-2 0011944 Power Cord(for 200 Voltage) BEI— K200V A) 1
30-3 0011945 Power Cord(for 220 Voltage) BFEI— K220V A) 1
30-4 0011946 Power Cord(for 380 Voltage) EEO— K380V A) 1
31 3201373 Magnet Holder, C. Set Y7 xRy MRAE ) 1
32 3201374 ‘Magnet Holder N7 %y hERftE 1
33 110036 Screw{M3-0.5 X 6.5) 1IR3 2

VF2400



34

EUS5 DEVICE(2)
1

[VF2400

VF2500
37 38
NS ‘%%\ & &8
N <& i2§%§§
VF2403 VF2403-11

VF2503

VFz2400




EUS DEVICE(2)

EU5 % & (2)

34

RefNo Parts No. Description I Amt. Req
1 3201107 Cutting Device, Complete Set Hw FEEE) 1
2 3201104 Cutting Device Basement hy SEES 1
3 - 120011 Screw{M6-1 X 18) Il=87) 2
4 1200069 Solenoid YL/AR 1
5 000528 Washer Ty 2
6 000011 Nut Fv b 4
7 0060248 Cord Clamp(3N- ¢ 5.3) dA—k&Z27 1
8 001175 Screw({9/64-40 X ) =7 1
9 0092288 Cutting Knife Connecting Lever A 1

10 005115 Screw(1/4-28 X 19) 287 1
11 0092286 Sliding Block AR 1
12 0092287 Sliding Block Pin A EnE 1
13 003638 Screw(11/64-40 x 4) Ry 3
14 32011086 Upper Cutting Knife Holder hy & (ERILEY 1
15 003670 Screw(7/32-32 X 6.3) =% 2
16 3201105 Upper Cutting Knife w5 (L) 1
17 000538 Washer AR o 2
18 002308 Screw(11/64-40 x 104} il 22.5% 2
19 006245 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 x 11.5) BERY 1
20 0092283 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Shaft A F (LI T E 1
21 0092289 Cutting Knife Cover B HIN— 1
22 004440 Screw(11/64-40 x 8.3) Iz 2
23 0092285 Lower Cutting Knife HAv & (T) 1
24 005550 Screw(11/64-40 x 135} Il =37 2
25

26 0092294 Collar{10 X 18 X 7.5mm} ho— 1
27 0092292 Press Spring A& (LB NRE 1
28 000428 Washer Ty 1
29 0092291 Return Spring hyF(E)RZINK H
30 005512 Screw({11/64-40 x 3) il =57 1
31 0092293 Return Spring Latch A ;S 1
32 003635 Screw(1/4-40 x 6) Lz 1
33 3201100 Cloth Plate{Large) KAN— 1
34 3201101 Cloth Plate{Small) INFIR— 1
35 0092298 Fabric Guide F—7EAR 1
36 004314 Screw(1/8-44 X 5.6) =3 1
37 3208017 Stitch Plate{40M) B 1
38 32080156 Stitch Plate(56M) BHR 1
39-1 3208075 Stitch Plate(32M) R 1
39-2 3208076 Stitch Plate(40M) $HR 1
39-3 3208077 Stitch Plate(48M) R 1
40 3208023 Stitch Plate(40M) #R 1
41-1 3208076 Stitch Plate(40M} HiR 1
41-2 0094212 Stitch Plate(48M) MR 1
42-1 3208078 Stitch Plate(56M) ik 1
422 3208079 Stitch Plate(B4M) IR 1
43-1 32080563 Stitch Plate(48M) #H4R 1
43-2 3208016 Stitch Plate(56M) #HiR 1
43-3 3208018 Stitch Plate{64M) iR 1
44 3208143 Stitch Plate(56M) #riR 1

VF2400



35

EU5/PS2 DEVICE(1)

VF2400



EUS/PS2 DEVICE(1)

EU5/PS2 & & (1)

35

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3204052 [3201108] Handwheel N R —ib 1
2 0092305 Magnet NIy 1
3 1200038 Rotation Detector Unit HR—ILIC{HE) 1
4 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) il 6
5 3201103 Light Emitter Support 1 ERRH T iR 1
6 110048 Screw{M4-0.7 X 10) 1Exz 2
7 000538 Washer Twiry 3
8 1200137 Light Emitter Unit{for PS2) THER () (PS2A) 1
9 Q011228 Light Emitter Unit(for EUB) &35 (3) (EUS /) 1

10 004314 Screw(1/8-44 X 5.6} =57 2
11 3201102 Stitch Plate Support fagid= 1
12 1200068 Emission Catcher Unit(for EUS) FHNER(H)(EUSA) 1
13 0092335 Insulating Plate igiR 1
14 110007 Screw(M2.5-045 x 6) = 2
15 0024302 Cord Stay J—kKXT 2
16 110008 Screw(M4-0.7 x 5) = 1
17 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8} = 2
18 3201132 Front Cover(Small) BB FH2/8— (V) 1
19 110035 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) 13 1
20 1200138 Emission Catcher Unit(for PS2) SRR (M) (PS28) 1
21 110038 Screw(M2.5-045 X 4.5) =37 1
22 3201131 Frent Cover BIRRF 72/ — 1
23 0094491 Cord Clamp(2N- ¢ 3.3) A—-ko527 3
24 0023381 Cord Clamp(BN- ¢ 10.6) dA—RoZv7 1
25 0011709 Control Box Stay Ry 2 XAT 1 4
26 006905 Wood Screw(d 5.1 x 20) Rxy a8
27 1249046 Control Box, Complete Set IR w7 R (38) 1
28 1057028 Photoelectric Board 7+ hER 1
29 1057087 Control Board FlHEAR 1
30 0011192 Knee Switch, Complete Set BEA T v 5 (fH) 1
31 0011189 Knee Switch BEXA vy F 1
32 300031 Washer Ty iy 4
33 300033 Spring Washer ATV TIvsy 2
34 100038 Wing Nut{M4-0.7) Favtwvhk 2
35 0092232 Knee Switch Holder BEZ A v FELHR 1
36 006910 Wood Screw{¢ 6.8 x 28) p, = 57 2
37-1 0011943 Power Cord(for 100 Voltage) BFEI—R(100V A) 1
37-2 0011944 Power Cord(for 200 Voltage) BIRI—F(200V ) 1
37-3 0011945 Power Cord(for 220 Voltage) BEI—KF(220VA) 1
374 0011946 Power Cord{for 380 Voltage) ERI—F(380VE) 1
38 1200132 Power Signal Cord BRESHRGEN 1
- 39 1200040 Motor Cord E—FHEI—F 1

VF2400



36

EUS5/PS2 DEVICE(2)
1

VF2403

VF2400



EU5/PS2 DEVICE(2)

EU5/PS2 ¥ & (2)

36

Ref.Noe Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3201107 Cutting Device, Complete Set H1v SEEHR) 1
2 3201104 Cutting Device Basement F1y SEEA 1
3 120011 Screw(M6-1 x 18) 1Exy 2
4 1200069 Solenoid VAV 1
5 000528 Washer Twiy 2
G C00011 Nut +v bk 4
7 00860248 Cord Clamp(3N- ¢ 5.3} A—kRo307F 1
8 001175 Screw(9/64-40 x 8) rxY 1
9 0092288 Cutting Knife Connecting Lever pa R 1
10 005115 Screw(1/4-28 X 19) R 1
11 0092286 Sliding Block b=E 1
12 0092287 Sliding Block Pin ARa 1
13 003638 Screw{11/64-40 x 4) xRy 3
14 3201106 Upper Cuitting Knife Holder Ny F{E)RILY 1
15 003670 Screw(7/32-32 X 6.3) ExT 2
16 3201105 Upper Cutting Knife RvF(L) 1
17 000538 - Washer AR 2
18 £02308 Screw(11/64-40 X 10.4} 1= 2
19 Q06245 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 x 11.5) B 1
20 0082283 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Shaft FAw A ()R 1
21 0092289 Cutting Knife Cover Ay FHIN— 1
22 004440 Screw(11/64-40 x 8.3) 2= 2
23 0092285 Lower Cutting Knife Hv&(T) 1
24 005550 Screw(11/64-40 X 13.5) =7 2
25
26 0092294 Collar{10 X 18 X 7.5mm) HZ7— 1
27 0092292 Press Spring hyF{B)FNRE 1
28 000498 Washer PAIE 4 1
29 0092291 Return Spring AvZ(ERY IR 1
30 005512 Screw(11/64-40 x 3) Wy 1
31 0092293 Return Spring Latch IR B 1
32 003635 Screw(1/4-40 X 6) ez 1
33 3201100 Cloth Plate{Large) o PAC 1
34 3201101 Cloth Plate(Small) INAIR— 1
35 0092298 Fabric Guide T—TRAK 1
36 004314 Screw(1/8-44 X 5.6) kxy 1
37 3208076 Stitch Plate(40M} #HiR 1

VF2400



37
FC DEVICE

VFZ400



FC DEVICE FCEE 37
-
RefNo Parts No. Description ® A Amt. Req
1 3209920 FC Device, Complete Set FCHE{#) 1
2 0090711 Cutting Knife Lever Spring Hanger Fw 5 LIN—INRET 1
3 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) RS 1
4 00921842 Cutting Knife Lever Spring Ay HLJIN—IR 1
5 3201114 Cutting Knife Lever HvILIN— 1
6 003393 Screw(5/32-40 x 3.2) IR 1
7 006638 Screw(5/32-40 x 9.5) IR 1
8 007650 Screw(11/64-40 x 5) =) 3
9 0091841 Cutting Knife Lever Pin Ay LN—E 1
10 3201112 Cutting Device Holder T—7FhvIBEE 1
11 120026 Screw(M5-0.8 x 18} IRy 2
12 002308 Screw(11/64-40 x 104) IR 1
13 000340 Nut Fv bk 1
14 1091835 Cutting Knife Holder Pin F—Thy FRHABEY 1
15 3201113 Cutting Knife Holder T—7hvyB&EE 1
16 0091580 Screw(11/64-40x 11) IR 2
17 0021833 Cutting Knife(Upper) F—7hvH (L) 1
18 004440 Screw(11/64-40 % 8.3) IExy 4
19 0091838 Cutting Knife Spring Ty F NIRRT 1
20 0021839 Cutting Knife{Lower) T—7hyE(T) ]
21 001156 Screw(11/64-40 x 13.3) IR 2
22 0021837 Cutting Knife Cover F—THhyFH/— 1
23 Q06245 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 % 11.5) S 1
24 0092298 Fabric Guide HmEA 1
25 009740 Screw{M6-1 X 10) =) 1
26 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 X b) =85 1
27 330000 Seal Plug = 1
28 3201111 Cloth Plate{Large}) KHiv— 1

VF2400



38

AU2-1 DEVICE(])

A
4
o L]

VF2400



AUZ2-1 DEVICE(1)
]

AUZ-TEE(1)

38

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt, Req
1 3204052 [3201108] Handwheel N RARr— L 1
2 0092305 Magnet E47E SN 1
3 1200038 Rotation Detector Unit R—ILIC{#R) 1
4 110013 Screw{M4-0.7 % 8) = 6
5 0063612 Cord Clamp{4N- ¢ 6.8) d—kRoy5»7 1
6
7-1 3101476 Light Emitter Support BN 1
7-2 3201138 Light Emitter Support(-21/AU2-1} AAREUT R 1
8 000538 Washer PR 2
9 0011228 Light Emitter Unit FRAHER(HE) 1

10 004314 Screw(1/8-44 X BB) 1Er3 2
11 0094491 Cord Clamp(2N- ¢ 3.3) dA—Ro527 1
12-1 3201128 Stitch Plate Support gHRE 1
12-2 3201136 Stitch Plate Support(-21/AU2-1) sHRE 1
13 1200234 Emission Catcher Unit v )] 1
14 1055084 Insulating Plate AR 1
15 007630 Screw(M25-045 x 1.8) Il 2
16 0024302 Cord Stay d-—-RFXT z
17 110008 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5} WExE 1
18 3201125 Cloth Plate(Large) KAN— 1
19-1 3201126 Cloth Plate(Small) INAI— 1
19-2 3201137 Cloth Plate{Small)(-21/AUZ2-1} NAI— 1
20 3201127 Looper Thread Take-up Cover HhAHI— 1
21 0095961 Presser Bar HriE 1
22 110009 Screw({M4-0.7 X 8) Exr 1

VF2400



39

AUZ2-1 DEVICE(2)

1

VF2400



AUZ-1 DEVICE(2)

AU2Z-1 FE (2)

39

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3101497 [3101491] ' Cutting Device, Complete Set v FERE{E) 1
2 3002009 Bracket(Right) FT2ov ME) 1
3 120021 Screw(Mb-0.8 X 60) IR 4
4 3002026 O-ring ouxs 2
5 3002010 Cylinder vy 1
6 009935 Screw(Mb-0.8 x 20) = 1
7 3002029 Wear Ring DLFIWT 1
8 300038 Washer Jwie 1
9 3002027 Rubber Cushion AR 2

10 3002028 Piston Ex by 1
11 3002030 Piston Seal ERAbi—Ib 1
12 3002031 O-ring ouys 2
13 3002011 Piston Shaft EAb22v Tk 1
14 3002032 Piston Shaft Seal A2y 7 h2—il 1
15 2002008 Bracket(Left) TSy MME) 1
16 3002012 Piston Shaft Bushing VAb>y2v7bhTvia 1
17 3002013 Piston Rod Holder A brOy RET 1
18 120008 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) bRy 3
19 3002014 Piston Rod Exb>Ov R 1
20 3002016 Link Pin Doy 2
21 160000 Screw(M3-05 x 3) Ry 2
22 0095980 Pisten Rod Bearing ERk>Oy RRF YT 1
23 3002015 Piston Link’ EALYU»Y 1
24 3002017 Upper Cutting Knife Holder EAZH 1
25 160001 Screw{M4-0.7 X 4) 1Exry 4
26 3002018 Upper Cutting Knife LAXAR 1
27 130002 Screw(M3-05 % 6) kR 2
28 3002019 Cutting Knife Press Shaft ARB 1
29 3002020 Shaft Bushing(Long) Tyl 1
30 3002021 Shaft Bushing(Short) v a (g 1
31 0095940 Upper Cutting Knife Spring AR 1
32 3002022 Cutting Knife Press Screw AZABRY 1
33 3002023 Lock Nut Ay oZF+v 1
34 3002007 Cutting Device Basement RNy TEEE 1
35-1 120026 Screw(M5-0.8 x 18) IR 1
35-2 120026 Screw(M5-0.8 x 18){for VF) \E= 3 (VF ) 1
36 000669 Washer Ty 3
37-1 120017 Screw(M5-0.8 X 15) =% 1
37-2 120017 Screw(M5-0.8 x 15)(for VC) WErI(VCH) 1
38 120015 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) IRy 3
39 3107492 Lower Cutting Knife TAA 1
40 3002025 Cutting Knife Cover AAFIN— 1
11 000665 Washer Twiy 1
42 0010263 Connector{¢ 6-PT1/8) dR95 2
43 3101498 & Spacer Zre—tf 1

VF2400



40
AU2-T DEVICE(3)

VF2400



AU2-1 DEVICE(3) _
.

AU2-1 % E (3)

40

Ref.No Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 1098015 [0033939] Hose Band R—Z R 1
2 0010108 Hose Union R—R31zZAY 1
3 1097009 Regulator L¥al—% 1
4 110017 Screw(M5-0.8 x 8) =80 2
5 000600 Spring Washer ATV T Ty 2
6 000426 Washer Dwiiy 2
7
8 1253240 Regulator Support L ¥ a1l —7BHHR 1
o 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 X 20) KRRy 10

10 0010264 Connecting(¢ 6-PT1/4) ART % 1
11 1086030 Air Tube(6 x 4mm}(Black) IFF1—T(R) -
12 0010123 Solenoid Valve, C. Set EHE) 1
13 0010120 Solenoid Valve, C. Set EH 1
14 1200037 Cord(F) I—R(F) 1
15 0010263 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) R 3
16 1097007 Silencer{¢ 68-PT1/8) H1 L 2
17 009937 Wood Screw(¢ 3.8 x 20) b = p
18 1249224 [0011989] Control Box, Complete Set HITENZEE (RE) 1
19 1057155 [1057088] Control Board A EAR 1
20 0011709 Control Box Stay HHRy 2 XAZAT < 4
21 0011192 Knee Switch, Complete Set B v F{§8) 1
22 0011189 Knee Switch, Complete Set BEAAvF 1
23 300031 Washer AR 4
24 300033 Spring Washer AV T Ty 2
25 100038 Wing Nut(M4-0.7) FavuFwvh 2
26 0092232 Knee Switch Holder BER A v FER 1
27 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 X 26) KRR 2
28 1200040 Stop Cord AbyZ73d—R 1
29-1 0011943 Power Cord(for 100 Voltage) SiFEI— R (100V A} 1
29-2 0011244 Power Cord(for 200 Vcltage) EEI—RF{200VH) 1
29-3 0011945 Power Cord(for 220 Voltage) EEO— {220V A) 1
29-4 0011846 Power Cord{for 380 Voltage) EFEI— R(380V A) 1

VF2400



41
AU2-1 DEVICE(4)

YF2403, 2503
1-1

1-2
1-3
1‘4 4 3
1-5

VF2400



AU2-1 DEVICE(4)

AU2-1 RE(4)

41

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1-1 0096271 Presser Foot, C. Set{40) I 1
1-2 0096272 * Presser Foot, C. Set(48) HI.(i8) 1
1-3 3207026 Presser Foot, C. Set{56) W) 1
1-4 3207030 Presser Foot, C. Set(84) HI(#) 1
1-5 0096270 Presser Foot, C. Set(32)(Extra) BIGE)EER) 1
2 Q01186 Screw({9/64-40 x 7.8) Ry 1
3 0091725 Presser Foot Spring Bz 1
4 005133 Screw(1/8-44 x 45) Ry 1
5 000220 Lock Nut Awo+wv ik 1
6 003300 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 15) HEiR 1
7-1 0096341 Stitch Plate(32M)}{Extra) #HR (REm) 1
7-2 0096342 Stitch Plate{40M) #iR 1
7-3 0026343 Stitch Plate(48M) &R 1
7-4 3208050 Stitch Plate(56M) EA 1
7-5 3208051 Stitch Plate{84M) #Hi 1
8-1 3209022 Main Feed Dog{(32, 40, 48, 56) #xY 1
8-2 3209042 Main Feed Dog(64)} #meE! 1
9-1 3207204 Presser Foot, C. Set{32) H ) 1
9-2 3207177 Presser Foot, C. Set(56) BHIfE) 1
9-3 3207180 Presser Foot, C. Set(64) R (fR) 1
9-4 3207175 Presser Foot, C. Set(48}{Extra) B () (kFESR) 1

10 0091696 Presser Foot Hinge Pin Breyyey 1
11 3207160 Top Guide F=THAR 1
12 001230 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.8) Iz 1
13-1 3208056 Stitch Plate(32M) FAL 1
13-2 3208049 Stitch Plate(56M) R 1
13-3 3208054 Stitch Plate(64M) #Hi 1
13-4 3208048 Stitch Plate(48M}{Extra) FHR(ERER) 1
14 3209066 Main Feed Dog wx 1

VEF2400



42

K1 DEVICE for VF2400, 2500, 2560

1

VF2500

T BB
29-1
29-2

@ 28.
28-2

VF2560

30-1

VF2400




K1 DEVICE for VF2400, 2500, 2560

K1 %

[

42

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt Req
1 3209923 K1 Device, Complete Set K1 &£E(8) 1
2 3201141 Feed Bar Driving Shaft 1) B 1
3 0093303 Qil Seal Fd1 W= 1
4 32071140 Cutting Knife Main Lever XA L IK— 1
5 1200086 Screw(M6-1 X 12) =37 1
6 000567 Packing Piece L WAVARTE S 1
7 3201142 Ball Stud 54 1
8 0095466 Cutting Knife Driving Link - TFRYYS 1
9 170029 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRy 1

10 300017 Washer Ty 1
11 005572 Screw(9/64-40 X 3.57) EXRY 1
12 0095463 Cutting Knife{Lower) TH 1
13 0095465 Cutting Knife Holder Pin THIZREY 1
14 0095464 Cutting Knife{l.ower) Spring THNE 1
15 000014 Washer Ty it 1
16 005571 Screw(3/32-56 % 4) kxR 1
17 0095462 Cutting Plate hyFaTFL—k 1
18 005328 Screw(29/256-48 X 6.5) =% 4
19-1 0095471 Cahin-off Guide(Small Mouth) mEARY 1
19-2 0095472 Cahin-off Guide(Large Mouth) O=x(K) 1
20 0095458 Suction Pipe Unit RN E (5H) 1
21 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) IExr 2
22 3201143 Stitch Plate Support #iRAE 1
23-1 3201144 Looper Thread Take-up Cover(40,48,56) #HLA/8— 1
23-2 3201145 LooperThreadTake-up Cover(B4){VF2560) 1 L F1/8— 1
24 3201147 Cloth Plate(l.arge} KANK— 1
25 300006 Spacer Ar—t 1
26 3201146 Cloth Plate(Small) INDI— 1
27 0095541 Stitch Plate{40M) #H4x 1
28-1 3209000 Main Feed Dog{40, 56) 'Ry 1
28-2 3209002 Main Feed Dog(64} ) 1
29-1 0085456 Stitch Plate(56M) #HiR 1
29-2 0095457 Stitch Plate(64M) #HiR 1
30-1 3208074 Stitch Plate(56S) iR 1
30-2 3208161 Stitch Plate(608S) #HiR 1
30-3 3208086 Stitch Plate(645) g 1

VF2400



43

C DEVICE

VF2400



C DEVICE C%E 43
|
RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 2109932 C Device, Complete Set CE#E(#) 1
2 1098015 [0033939] Hose Band P el S AR 1
3 10940171 Hose Nipple(PT1/8 x 8) R—A=ZwZ) 1
4 1097000 Regulator LEalL—% 1
5 0093860 Screw(M5-0.8 x 16) Wx 2
5] 000669 Washer A 4
7 000600 Spring Washer RV Iwy 2
g C00009 Nut +whk 2
9 1097001 Regulator Support L+ 2 L—4EfK 1
10 - 006905 Wood Screw{¢ 5.1 X 20) ey 2
11 0010263 Connecter(¢ 6-PT1/8) ARTHZ 1
12 1096000 Air Hose{4 x 6 x 2000mm) IFR—2Z 1
13 1298000 Air Valve, Complete Set TF/RULTF(E) 1
14 0033938 Collar(6.4 X 13 X 9mm) ho— 1
15 005040 Screw(11/64-40 x 85} IR 5
16 0033937 Return Spring I FIULT BN 1
17 00339386 Air Valve Holder IF7ZNILTEAE 1
18 0033935 Air Valve Stop IFIINTA by 1
19 000334 Nut +w bk 1
20 005505 Adjusting Screw{11/64-40 x 16) HEne 1
21 1090133 TAC Valve, Complete Set TAC/VLF () 1
22 0010052 TAC Valve TACIILT 1
23 000623 Gasket PG S 2
24 0010112 Joint H#F 2
25 0010220 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) Jx75 1
28 0010310 Venturi Tube RyFaUE 1
27 1098015 [0033940] Hose Band IR—RN R 2
28 1086004 Air Hose(12 X 18 x 1500mm} IFHR—A 1
29 1086005 Air Hose(12 X 18 x 500mm) IFR—2R 1
30 0011987 UL Clamp ULo S>3 3
3] 009814 Wood Screw(¢ 3.1 x 20) b S 3

VF2400



44
S1 DEVICE
1

VF2400



S1 DEVICE S1%E 44
|
Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3209926 51 Device, Complete Set S1EBE(#) 1
2 3201329 Tape Helder T—FRT 1
3 190021 Screw{M4-0.7 %X 12) IR 1
4 000538 Washer Ty 5]
5 110048 Screw{M4-0.7 X 10) IR 2
6 190044 Screw{M4-0.7 X 12) R 1
7 3201134 Tension Guide Support Friaxia RRAER 1
8 009784 Screw(MB-1 % 10) IExY 2
9 0096066 Tension Guide Friavi_fRr 1
10 007627 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) IER S/ 2
11 000665 Washer Twisy 2
12 190022 Screw{M4-0.7 x 12, M5-0.8 x 21) =% 1
13 000669 Washer Ty 1
14 0095269 Tape Guide Bar Holder F—FIN—8 1
15 000600 Spring Washer ATV TTw Ty 1
16 100028 Wing Nut FauFvhk 1
17 - 0095270 Tape Guide Bar T RIR— 1
18 009604 Screw(11/64-40 x 5.5) = 1
18 0095296 Tape Guide Unit F—7H1 R{#E) 1
20 0095272 Tape Guide F—7HAR 1
21 001892 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.9) il =k 2
22 3101270 Knee Press, Complete Set K= (i) 1
23 0064179 Knee Press Support BZ5a 1
24 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 X 26) Ry 2
25 000428 Washer 7w iy 2
26 000731 Pin e 1
27 0064187 Knee Press Pin By 1
28 0068202 Retaining Ring AbwFUuy 2
29 0064180 Knee Press Return Spring BEsRI xR 1
30 0064181 Knee Press Connecting Block BErEgE7av sy 1
31 004474 Screw(3/16-32 x 64) = 2
32 0064186 Knee Press Connecting Shaft B 1
33 0067082 Knee Press Shaft BT ArEh 1
34 0064182 Knee Press =T 1
35 004635 Screw(1/4-40 x 14) == % 1
36 0037912 Chain i 1
37 3209927 Driving Guide, Complete Set PIENA 7 RERE(HE) 1
38 3201133 Guide Holder HA FE{HR (HE) 1
39 0096177 Guide Holder Fixing Plate IS REE IR 1
40 110011 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) Exy 2

Ref. No. 41 to 63

See the following page.

VF2400



44
S1 DEVICE
1

VF2400



S1 DEVICE S1%E 4.4

k|

RefNo Paris No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
417 0096163 Slider A1 1
42 0096164 Slider Ling ATV 1
43 007620 Screw(8/64-40 x 6.3) =) 1
44 0094403 Slider Ling Stop AZAY VT A by 2
45 001225 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.8) = 2
46 0096166 Elastic Tape Guide JAHAR 1
47 004236 Screw(3/32-56 X 4.2) Ry 2
48 000014 Washer vy 2
49 0096167 Elastic Tape Guide Tube E=—1 7 1
50 00926161 Guide Link A RYVZ 1
51 006120 Screw(11/64-40 x 5) xy 1
52 Q00511 Washer Pwi 1
53 000451 Nut Fwhk 1
54 000613 Washer Dyivy 1
55 006046 Screw(3/16-32 X 4.5) 82 1
56 0063428 Guide Lever Link Pl B S YA RV ) 1
57 008075 Screw(11/64-40 X 6) =52 2
58 0034979 Guide Lever Link Bushing H1RLNR=Dw Ty 2
59 000334 Nut Fw bk 2
60 0096178 Guide Lever A1 RL— 1
61 170033 Screw{M6B-1 x 8) jl =7 1
62 Q095027 Retaining Ring AbwFUT 1
63 0096159 Guide Lever Spring HA RLR—IF 1

VF2400



45
EXTRA PARTS(1)

VF2400 “L” type ' VF2500 “L” type VF2500 with Fabric Guide

Solid type 103 with Tape Guide 154 with Tape Guide

8-1
8-2
8-3
8-4
8-5
8-6
8-7

A

11

18

VF2400




EXTRA PARTS(1)

FEERm (1)

45

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1-1 0095480 Stitch Plate(321) ik 1
1-2 0095491 Stitch Plate(40L) iR 1
1-3 0095492 Stitch Plate(48L) HiR 1
2-1 0095493 Stitch Plate(56L) #HiR 1
2-2 0095454 Stitch Plate(B84L) #ik 1
3 3208045 Stitch Plate{56) grifk 1
4 0084615 Fabric Guide ks 1
5 001228 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.2) =M 1
6 3108199 Stitch Plate{0452) #Hik 1
7 3108201 Stitch Plate(56S2) gtk 1
8-1 0095580 Presser Foot, C. Set(32)(2 Needle} IR (2A$H) 1
8-2 0095581 Presser Foot, C. Set(40)(2 Needle) BI(fR) (2 &&tH) 1
8-3 0095582 Presser Foot, C. Set(48)(2 Needle) HI(FR)(2E&HA) 1
8-4 0095584 Presser Foot, C. Set(64)(2 Needle) I ($R)(248F) 1
8-5 0095586 Presser Foot, C. Set(48)(3 Needls) BI(FR)(342A) 1
8-6 0095587 Presser Foot, C, Set{56)(3 Needle) I () (3FEA) 1
8-7 0095588 Presser Foot, C. Set(64)(3 Needle) HI(#R){(348r/A) 1
9 01186 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.8) Ry 1

10 0095641 Presser Foot Spring TR 1
11 005133 Screw(1/8-44 x 45) = 1
12 0095642 Retaining Ring AbhwFUwd 2
1341 3007029 Presser Foot, C. Set(40)(VF2400) HI@)(Hr REE) 1
13-2 3007030 Presser Foot, C. Set(56)(VF2500) A (H 1 Rids) 1
14 3000009 Tape Guide FT—FHAR 1
15-1 0095730 Presser Foot, C. Set(40)(VF2400) B EEH AT REE) 1
15-2 0095731 Presser Foot, C. Set{56)(VF2500) HIFERY(H1 KESE) 1
16 0095728 Tape Guide F—FHIR 1
17 0095174 Looper(Hard plating) IL—IR{EE A v ) 1
18 3097038 Presser Foot, Complete Set(60) T ($8) 1
19 001186 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.8) JI- 37 1
20 3107303 Presser Foot Spring(Left) AN T ISR () 1
21 3107304 Presser Foot Spring(Right) BT () 1
22 0063284 L.ocking Pin(60) B UEXE 1
23 0063282 Presser Foot Hinge Pin(60) HIbEIEYy 1
24 005122 Screw(3/32-56 X 55) Ry 2
25 3098038 Stitch Plate(60M) iR 1
26 3099132 Needle Clamp({60} g1k A 1
27 001900 Screw(1/8-44 X 2.4) IExE 3
28 3209002 ivain Feed Dog(60) E3- 3, 1

VF2400



46

EXTRA PARTS(Z)

VF2403, 2503

VF2503

VF2503/EU5, EU5/PS2

VF2403

VF2403/EU5, EU5/PS2

6-3 VF2503

VF2403

6-1
6-2

VF2400



EXTRA PARTS(2)

KeEBm (2)

46

16-2 3207189 &

Tape Guide(Right)(10mm or less)(Extra) =— 7 H-1 (&) FEERRD)

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1-1 3209004 Main Feed Dog{(32, 40, 48, 56) Eixy 1
1-2 3209006 Main Feed Dog({64) fBxl) 1
2-1 0094281 Stitch Plate(32M) Fiagi] 1
2-2 . 0004282 Stitch Plate(40M) #HiR 1
2-3 0094283 Stitch Plate(48M) g 1
2-4 0094285 Stitch Plate(64M) £HR 1
3-1 3208025 Stitch Plate(48M) iR 1
3-2 0094921 Stitch Plate(56M) #4k 1
3-3 0094922 Stitch Plate(64M) g 1
4-1 0092324 Stitch Plate(32M) gk 1
4-2 0092325 Stitch Plate{40M) #HiR 1
4-3 0092326 Stitch Plate(48M) #ik 1
5-1 0092330 Stitch Plate(56M) #HR 1
5-2 0092331 Stitch Plate{64M) #HR 1
8-1 3207183 Presser Foot, Complete Set(40) () 1
6-2 3207187 Presser Foot, Complete Set(48) T (#) 1
6-3 3207188 Presser Foot Complete Set(b6) I (fa) 1
7 110004 Screw{M3.5-0.6 x 8} 1R/ 1
8 0091725 Presser Foot Spring ANRIDINE 1
9 005133 Screw(1/8-44 x 45) IExry 1

10 000327 Lock Nut Oyo+whk 1
11 003302 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 11) FmEIRS 1
12 3207107 Presser Foot Hinge Pin HIre>IJEy 1
13 160000 Screw(M3-05 X 3) i 1
14 3267037 Tape Guide F=THAR 1
15 001228 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.2) Ex 1
18-1 3207185 Tape Guide(Right) F=HA R(H) 1

1

1

17 110091

Screw(M3-05 X 3)

s

VF2400



47

EXTRA PARTS(3)
VF2411

? for Covering Seam 13 for Covering Seam

for

-t ok il b b ot
AT
AN =

VF2400



EXTRA PARTS(3)

xR AR (3)

47

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 0095365 Folder(left), C. Set SEFR () (FR) 1
2 0095366 Folder(Left) B () 1
3 0095367 Folder Chip ERFYT 1
4 004182 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.h) xRy 1
5
5] .

7 3201118 Fabric Guide, C. Set(Covering Seam) ) ((REEWVFE) 1

8 3201117 Fabric Guide Support A REREHR 1

9 3201120 Fabric Guide Fixing Plate W FEER 1
10 3101224 Fabric Guide(Left) wHA1 R{E) 1
11 3101223 Fabric Guide{Right) WA B(&E) 1
12 110054 Screw{M3-0.5 x 3.5} =52 2
13 3201119 Fabric Guide, C. Set(Covering Seam) E#A(#H)(+7A) 1
14 3101229 Fabric Guide(Left) A1 R {E) 1
15 3101228 Fabric Guide(Right) BHA R 1
16 3209024 Differential Feed Dog Al ) 1
17 3209023 Main Feed Dog &) 1
18-1 0093351 Needle Clamp(32)(2 Needle) #1k A (2 A8H) 1
18-2 0093352 Needle Clamp(40) (2 Needle) $Hik X (2 &EHH) 1
18-3 0023353 Needle Clamp(48){2 Needle} &k A (2 AEHA) 1
18-4 3008101 Needle Clamp(56)(2 Needle} #H1E A (2 Z=8tF) 1
18-5 0093355 Needle Clamp(64)(2 Needle) §#1E X (2 F2tF) 1
18-6 0093357 Needle Clamp(56)(3 Needle) #1F A (34E ) 1
18-7 0093358 Needle Clamp(64)(3.Needle) 1k A (3FEA) 1
19 0093690 Timing Gauge FAZIVTTF—Y 1
20 0095220 Looper Timing Gauge W—IRFAZTTF— 1
21 3209040 Main Feed Dog(P=2.5mm} #gxU (v F25mm) 1
22 3209041 Differential Feed Dog(P=2.5mm) AI=E Y (v F 25mm) 1

VF2400



48
SUPPORTING BOARD

EXTRA PARTS !
E—M
&—13

L g

{\!y 12
OO
\\\

TN

VF2400



SUPPORTING BOARD

LT R

Ref.No Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 3200240 Supporting Board, C. Set AR (ER) 1
2 3200241 Supporting Board B 2
3 180020 Setting Screw(M6-1 X 15) B4 23/ 4
4 0093035 Oil Resrvoir Rubber Cushion ThE 4
5 (00070 Hanging Nut mUrvyhk 4
B 009861 Hanging Bolt{M8-1.25 x 95) BUMRILE 4
7 0c0162 Washer vy 12
8 000016 Nut Fvbk 12
9 2101451 Spacer(See the table below) AR—Y(TREE) 12

10 0020064 Supporting Board Rubber Cushion o Y 4
11 0063010 SupportingBoardRubberCushion{Lower) 34 3k T ABE(T) 4
12 3200242 Chain Guide HH-r B 1

13 000541 Washer Tyviry 2
14 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) xry 2
15 9603903 Supporting Board 2R 1

16 000676 Spring Washer AFVTowiy 8
17 000016 Nut FTwh 16
18 0098865 Hanging Bolt(M8-1.25 x 220) AUMRIL R 4
19 180024 & Screw{M6-1 x 45) IR 4
20 000528 & Washar T i 4
21 000667 & Spring Washer AFVTTvy 4
22 000011 & Nut P 4

Note : Number of Spacer(2101451) to be used.

() A_R—4(2101451)DFEAFEE

Thickness of Table | Number of Spacer
T—ILDES AR—H OEH
for 40mm 3Jpcs. X 4=12pcs
for 45mm 2pcs. X 4= 8pcs
for 50mm 1pes. X 4= dpcs

VF2400



49

VF2400

30

29

31 VF2403-11, 2403-21
VF2403, 2503,
VF2503-11, 2503-21
VF2404, 2504-11

32




THREAD STAND

<t

FLN
[==]

A

49

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 9620696 Thread Stand, Complete Set(6Spoals Type) L& (HE)(64FF) 1
2 9620631 Column Cap ASLF v v/ 1
3 9620670 Column Pipe{Upper) aAZ LS F (L) 1
4 9620689 Thread Guide Holder(Large) HA RHRILY(K) 1
5 911002 Screw{M4-0.7 x 20) Ry 1
6 21100 Screw{M4-0.7 X 12) ExRY 3
7 910001 Nut Fwhk 4
8 9620673 Column Pipe Connector A LIS THE 1
9 911006 Screw(M5-0.8 x 13) i 2

10 910000 Nut Fwhk 8
11 9620675 Column Pipe(Lower) aAZ LN (T 1

12 930052 Washer Ty iy 1

13 930053 Spring Washer RV Twry 1

14 910003 Nut{M16-1.5) Fw 1

15

16 9620703 Thread Hanger(3 Spools Type) 2Ly RAVHEBERRA) 4
17 9620700 Thread Eyelet 7Ly b 6
18 9620688 Thread Hanger Holder AlLw RAavHax 4
19 211060 Screw(MB-1 x 15) IR 4
20 9620691 Thread Guide Arm A RF—Ah 1

21 9620690 Thread Guide Holder{Small} A RRILY (N 1

22 9620666 Thread Guide(6 Spools Type) AL v RHA R(BFRA) 1

23 9620678 Spool Cushion AT=WD gy 6
24 ©620679 Spoacl Pin A7 —ILEA 6
25 9620680 Spool Mat A=~y b 6
26 2620681 Spoot Seat Disc Zom 6
27 930055 Spring Washer ATV T Ty iy 6
28 3500700 [0063031]1 Belt Cover NI HIR— 1
29 110028 Screw{MB-1 X 486) WExr 2
30 3000010 Looper Thread Bar W—JRBY 2
31 9620750 Knitted Tape Stand, C. Set AYYRF—TATR 1
32 9620751 Tape Pin F—7%E 1
33 9620752 Tape Disc F-TE5IR 1
34 000433 Washer Twiy 1
35 9620753 Tape Disc Block F—IETiRIOYY 1
36 911062 Screw(M4-0.7 X 15) Jl=7) 4
37 910001 Nut Fwk 4
38 9620756 Tape Stand Bar T—TAY R 1
39 001448 Screw(15/64-28 x 5.5) li=3%) 1
40 9620757 Tape Stand F—TRAFER 1
41 0057148 Wood Screw{d 4.5 x 25) Ry 3
42 96820754 Tape Guide Bar T—7HA R 1
43 9620755 Tape Guide F—FHAR 2

VF2400



50

WARNING LABEL £Z£S5A~L

LABEL Parts No. Description
4L fhEs R
Do not operate without eye guard 390140 | CAUTION IN OPERATION
and safety devices.
Before threading, changing needle,
cleaning etc. switch off main switch.
AFEE
BH<EBOTIIHETD.
ZERERBEDIIT e
- 3901 EETNS
HEERE TR L, 9| REERSL
ERETH->THS., £
B, RE SO,
| AR ETI &
ABETEE| Conns-zRiaLEE
SHF2ThbRITAIE, DANGER : WARNING OF ELECTRIC SHOCK BY
To open this cover, 390144 HIGH-VOLTAGE
turn off power BRETESAL
supply and wait
more than 5 minutes
before apening.
“Be sure to connect earth line”.
390145
F—RZN)
ROTATING-DIRECTION
SYMBOL ; CHECK CORRECT ROTATING
390146 DIRECTION
RBIEEERTRTRINIL
EYE GUARD : TAKE CARE NOT CAUSE INJURY
TO EYES
390147 BELT COVER : DO NOT INSERT FINGERS
HEE o —
Gltion FAEESAL
CAUTION FOR HIGH TEMPERATURE :
DO NOT TOUCH STEPPING MOTOR AND
390148 SOLENOID
_I%_iﬂiiﬁ -E-:E, #_&b




LIST of MAIN SPARE PARTS
(EEE RV AN)



51

LS/ L L-NOF [~80¥¢4A

u z2e0002¢8 " 100028 | £1000ZE u i p PEZG600 " "
“ Z0Li0ze “ 10110Z¢ p n " p £20802€ " “ SNI/1 -0V L-E0bTA
H lglioge " H 001 10ZE " i " “ " u 3/ LL-W0P |1-20F23A
i Z u “ " i 800607€ | 60060ZE | ¥£I8600 " u LL-WOP L-eCPedA
y i i i £10002¢ i “ : LLZp600 | 1GLL0Z8 | 1OL60ZS WO L-80kg-IA
P ZE000ZE " PLOD0ZE | LLLL0ZE " # P 01Z#600 u i O4/WgEL-E0VedA
p Z01107¢8 o 1011028 p " u P G/080Z¢ u p GNA/WEE L-E0F A
P 125 L0ZE y p 00 1078 " 7106028 | SOO60ZE | ©LZy600 u p O3/Weel-£0bedAn
# i # “ LLLLOZE # Iy i i " y 0G-WZEL-E0RCdA
“ # i " u : 790602¢ | G9060ZE | Z018DZE " ” Le-WZEL-ETFCAA
i i 1001028 " i 00010¢e | vl060ZE | GOD60ZE | OLZYBOO | 0GLICZE | 00L60ZE Weel-e0redA
u Z8000ZE | GE000ZE | ¥IO0OZE | £1000ZE | HEO00ZE | ZO0BOZE | £0060ZE | PLLEBOC = »SOLOSE | $OLEOZE Wr31-00rTdA
" ¥LoLoze P Zl010ze | 1LL0l0Ze | €L01028 | 8106028 p £0080Z8 u p vd-S871-00tcdA
: ZE000ZE " ¥l000ZE | LlO00ZS | SLOODZE | 08060ZE | 1006DZE | ZE180LE | 0GOL0GE | &OL60ZE Wer L-COrZdA
p ZERL0TE P lep10ZE | 0Svl0OZE | £S¥10ZE | 0SD60LZ | LCO60ZE | £00B0ZE | 661028 p £¥d-S0rL-COvedA
P vlOL0ZE | 8100028 | ZL010ZE | LLOLOZe | €1010%8 | €10602Ze " 5008028 " p Vei- 507 |-C0redA
" erLI0ZE | tWLl0Ze | 9YLI0ZE | [bLl0ZS " 0006028 " LFEG600 u p DA/0Y L-00F¢dA
p 20LI0ze p 10L10Ze | 00L10zs “ " " £ 10803¢ n P SN3/W0Y 1-00F A
: i Z Z Z % n “ l£180LE | 200708 | 1016028 WOP 1 -00tCaA

LLE60ZE | ZE00DZE | 8100028 | ¥l000ZE | £1000ZE | G10COZE | 0B06GZE | LOOGOZE | OSL80LE | 0CO0GE | 00160ZE W€ |-0072dA

M= GRS VWOTO NNl | MO | VORI N (i oe LR EOTdr | <48 SI9PON

uoddng A8A0N (lews) (e84 85 0O
=M= dn_eve| 218|d Al JBA0D Eog pee | do peey 8184 1004 dwe|n
Jadoo] Ho11g peauy | Yoo yion ol | Ll |enueseqiq youg Jessaig o|pesN | SLBg UIBKN

(N Y ATREEISLIHYL IUVAS NIV 40 1SIT SselD 001 Z24AN



51

i " " " £1000Z€ " 91060Z¢ | £0060ZE | vlZv600 | £G1407€ | tOL60ZE Wr91-80r¢A
p 2£00028 u 7LODOZE | LLL10ZE p P i 2121600 " p OA/NBYL-E0VE-IA
" 2011028 " 10L10Ze | 0011078 i “ " £10802¢ “ " GN3/W8P L-E0YSdA
" 1Z10ZE | LODLOZE | ¥iO00GE | 0CLI0ZE " ¥10602¢ " Zlgy600 | 261028 " O3/ W8y L-£0redA
p 8zLl0ze | (711028 | 9TLi0ge | STLl0TE " 7Z060ZE | SO0GOZE | £FEY600 | 2LZ9600 u GrIY/N8Y L -E0b A
i ge000zge # i LLL10ZE P i " i i " 04/ L2~ N8Y L-E0FZdA
“ FARRLAY " “ 001 L0Ze " " P ” " " 03/ 1e-N8F L-80%2dA
# t i 1 u n ¥90603¢ | CE0S0Ze | tOLBOZE p i Lg-INgY L-20rSdA
u : : " £10002¢ i " " 2lZb600 | 2842028 | COLBOZE W8v . -e0vedA
u ZE000TE " ploooZE | LLLIOZE | 000L0ZE p u L 1Zb600 " “ O/ NGy 1-E078A
" # 7 u " leLLaze i " " o y ¢8d/GNI/NCY L-80FZA
" 2011028 " L0L10z8 " 4 " i 9/08028 " “ SM3/WCY [ -E0¥SdA
" 1Z110Z8 | 100LDZE | ¥1CO0ZE | 00LI0ZE “ 106028 i Llgv600 | LGisoze " O3/ MY 1-€0peA
n 821102¢ | L2110z | 9211028 | GZ1103E i 206028 | GOOSOZE | ZWE9B0D | LiZS60C " CNV/NGY L-E07EIA
17 " n " £1000Z8 “ i " : " " LS/ LE-INOF 1-20F2dA
“ “ “ " p " B u B B ) 1S/097 1 c-NOY |-S0v A
u 2£000ZE " p L1510zS " B " Y j ., 547 12— N0V L-0VZA
I AN TAY i " 00 L LOZE ” " " " " " O3/ 18-N0oP 1-20%2dA
i t “ f i t p9060ZE | GI0S0ZE | £0180z8 | LGLLDEE " LE-NOvL-€0rEaA

Lle60ze | 2€000ZE |- LOCLOZE | i000ZE | £1000ZE | OCOLOZE | BODGOZE | BCOSGZE | ¥ETSE00 | 91Z7600 | LOLEOZE HLL-INGy L-eQyed A

M=t | BEME | —WET —OAR | NG |y (e 18 BHTat | <748 SISPON

uoddng 48A00 {||ewsy (ed.eT) 188 D
e1e|d dr-sxe| s1e|d &1d Jenon oy pee4 | Soq poo =T 1004 dwe|n
1edoo] yoms peaiy L1010 11010 W0 up | [enUsIepI]|  Uowls | Jessalg | s|psaN  |SMEd UlEp

@MY X EREEISLIYYL FHVS

NIVIA 0 1SIT sse|D 00 24N



52

WOV L-06%2d4A

u " 81000Z¢ | ¥1000Z€ | £1000ZE | GLOOOZE | LE0BDZE | 9€0S0ZE | (8ZE600 | ZBZEBOG | ZSEEH00
u " " G£000ZE " PEODOZE | Z0060ZE | GE050ZE | 0Z080Z€ | ©L9€900 | +OL60ZE Sr90-11ivedA
u t : t ” u 080602¢ # 5718028 P “ S8Y0-117¢dA
g 1 t Z " i " i £96v600 | £48Y600 | TOI60ZE 1870~ 112N
“ p 52010132 p 1Z010Z€ | S1000Z€ | DIO60ZE | LLOBDZE | 296v600 | ZL8V600 | LOL60ZE 10P0-LHvZAA
it g # u i i 910602¢ | LODBOZE | vlZveoD | LGLLOZE | ¥OLeDZE WP9.-P0Y¢dA
b Ze0n0ge 7 ¥ 10002E L 1000Z¢ 1 “ I P " " L S/NEF L-b0tdd A
i 201 1028 " L1 LozE p n " y 212v600 | 251L028 | 2016028 ST/ N8 L ~p0rZIA
17 Lglloge u i Q0| LOZE " i " o " u 03/ 1S/NCE L-PabZdA
u 2e0003¢ u ¥1000ZE | £10002¢ u p ” | LZ¥600 " i LS/NOYL-Y0F2IA

1186028 | 2OLlDZE | L00L0ZE | LOLLOZE | OOLLOZE | 000l0TE | vi0BDZE | GOOBCZE | 9:080Z¢ | 181£0Z8 | 10lEDZE SM/NOYL-¥0v A
H FARLorA i P Q0L LOZE " " " " " " O3/ INO¥ [-F0ObZdA
“ GE000ZE s : £10002¢€ i " “ Llgys00 | 1G1L0ZE | LOLBOZE WO7 1L-70rZ4A
i leLioee # : 0011028 u " u o " " 03/ 1S/ WeEL-F0rZdA

L1e60Ze | ze0002Ze | L0OLOZE | ¥LOODZE | £1000ZE | 000L0ZE | +l060Ze | GO060ZE | 01zvE00 | 0SL/0ZE | 00L60ZE WSEL-70F2dA

y=t | BMME | v —vial | —seey |l rmg | ngle | w4 | @OTH | T STEPoN

poddng 48A00) (llews)y RN 185 0
21e|d dn—sxje | a1e|d alld 48A00) 8oq peeq | Bo() pesg 21e|4 1004 dwe|n
JedooT HOMIS peay | Yo 43010 0.4 uep | lenualelig|  youls | Jesseud | eipeeN  |sSued UiEp

(€)(4 Y (WRETISLUVA JuvdS NIV 40 1S sseid OO Z A



92

N/ L—-WeG L-80G8A

P celloze | LZLloZE | LELl0ze | SzZiloze p 990603€ p 6508028 | LL1L07€ "
p o u u v " yO060ZE | §9060ZE | 80180ZTE " " +o-NBG 1-E082AA
i 2£0002¢ u ¥1000Z¢ | £Ll00OZE " " “ 6908600 “ " S11-W9G|-€QGe3A
P 20110328 P 10L10ze | 00110ZS p " " £10802¢ " " N3/ HL-W9GL-E0G2A
g : z " : " 800602¢ | 600602¢ | SBOS60Q u ” L1-N9G1-£0GcdA
" 280002€ " 1000ZE | £1000Z€ " yl060ZE | G0060ZE | LOGYEOC | 9GLL0ZE | LOLGOZE WIGL-E0CeAA
P Z0110Z8 " 10L10Ze | 00LLDZE " u # £8080Z€ i ” G/ LL-ABY L-C0SCdA
: i : i u : 800602¢ | 60060Z€ | 25080ZE P p HE=WBP L-E0S2A
P ZeonoZe | 100LDZE | LO00ZE | £1000ZS | 000LOZE | ¥l060ZE | GOOBOZE | 92080Z€ | GGLLOZE | 90LB0ZE WBl L -c082dA
i epL10Ze | SPLIDZS | 9vLLD3S | (¥LlOZS p Z0060CE p {S¥G600 " o /NP9 L-00ECA
“ ZE000ZE | GE000ZE | ©l000ZE | £1000Z8 | vECODZE | 180602¢ | £0060zE | Seleole | ¥S0L0GE | 80L60ZE Wp91-COSZA
: 2er1L0ze " lSPl0Ze | 0SPLOZS | ££v10ZE | 0S060Z8 | LGOSOZE | 00S0ZE | 00ZLOZE " Evd-5951-0052dA
“ ylol0ze | 8lO0DZE | Zi0lDZe | LloloZe | £1010Z8 | §L060ze “ 0008028 p p Vd-5961-00924A
u SrLL0ZE | PLL0ZE | SPLLDZE | Lt1L0ZE i 0006028 u 95H 5600 p p IM/N9GL-CO5ZdA
i 20L10z¢ " l0LLOZE | 00LL0ZE “ “ “ 510802¢ p p SN3/WILL-COSedA
" " " p " i P Y B . 1016026 GE-IN9G [-COGCIA
“ : p " " B B u Y B o 0¢-N9G L-00GZAA
: g " z : z i : pele0LE | TSOLOSE | LOLOZE W35 1-0088IA

L1860zZ¢ | ZEoD0ZE | 8lOODZE | ¥lOODZE | (100028 | GlOODZE | 08060Z€ | LOOGOZE | €el80le | 0GOLOGE | 90L60ZE W8P 1-00524A

$ 0= QAT | VT =M | =M O |\ R gF3i] X 18 (BTt KT 48 SIEPON

uoddng 48A00 gews)y (884ET) 18 0
212|4 dn_ave| e1e|d 81| 48A00 8o pee4 | BoQ peed ale|H 1004 dwe|n
JadooT YoWS peeay | ol 43010 W04 VBN | [enusispIg | yomg | desseuy | e|pesN  |SuBd UlBW

(P)N X nWIEETF)ISLHVYC JUVHS NIVIA 40 LSIT sse|D 00¥ 24N



53

WF91-0ESZINA

P " GEODOZE " i pE00CZE | 180B0ZE | €0060ZE | GEIBCLE | PGOLOGE | BGEEH00
p u 21000Z€ " p 'Gl000ZE | 080602€ | lODEOZE | vele0le | 2G0£0G8 | LGES60D W8G 1 -08Ge=A
" " p p £10002€ " 80060Z€ | 60060Z€ | GROGE0O | 9G1L02€ | 20160ZE L-WBEL-$05G-A
p Z£0002€ o p1000Ze | L1102 " " " 2064600 p u Od/NPOL-eC8E¢A
" z01102¢ p L01102€ p p p " 6£0802¢ p p SN3/WP9L-e0gzdA
" 1ZLIDZE | 1001028 | $1000ZE | 00110ZE “ 9106028 “ 2089600 | LG1L0ZE " O3/ Ny aL-e0GedA
" 8211028 p 921 1028 " " Z060ZE | L0060ZE | LGOBOZE | 0E0L0ZE " ¢V Y9 L-e0GeA
P 9eLI0ZE | (ZLIOZE | LELI0ZE | GTHLOZE " 990602 " 7G080ZE | 081L0ZE " o/ Le-Np91L-e0GeA
" ZE000Z¢E " plO00ZE | 10002 “ pODEOZE | GI0BDZE | 6018028 i i Le-Wpal-£0sedA
" 011028 p 1011028 | 00110Z€ “ “ " 81080Z¢ i : G13/11-Wr9L-e09¢1A
" p p : " " 800607¢ | 600602€ | §208008 “ : LL-WPSL-e0GedA
" " i p £ 100028 " S1060ZE | [0060ZE | 2O6¥60C | (G1L0ZE | 80L60ZE WF91-€0%cdA
" ZE0002 8 p 2100028 | LLLI0ZE " " " LO6¥600 p p O4/NOG1-ED50dA
“ 2011028 p 101 L0ZE p i P “ 8080Z¢ " " GN3/WAGL-E0STIA
" 1Z110z€ | 1001028 | #1000 | GOLLOZE " 106028 " 106v600 | 961£028 “ O3/ N951-E052IA
" 8211028 | (zll0Ze | 9211028 | GZlLloge i 2206028 | G006OZE | 0G080ZE | 9Z0L0Z8 i dV/NIEL-E0GeIA
p €000z " pL000ZE | 1111028 " “ " 801802¢ " p O/ 18- 9SG 1-£0G A
. 2011028 . 1011028 P . . - £b 180ZE . - N3/ 12-IN9G —€0GeaA

LLE6OZE | LZ1I0ZE | LODLOZE | ¥IDODZE | OOLLOZE | ODOLOZE | P90B0ZE | G90B0ZE | 80180ZE | 9G1L0Z¢ | L0L60ZE O3/16-NAG1L-E0G8A

V=AC | BMIE LT MGl | VY | g g g Wis | @OTeE | <TT4E SIePON

Hoddng 1BA00) RIEATS) e 185 0D
e1E|y dn-eMe | 818|d &Yl Jenan fog] peed | Bog peed e18|d 1004 dwen
Jedoor OIS peauy Y1010 Yoo 1o wew | |enuaseia | yomss | dessely | ejpeaN  |smed wien

(GUH Y nEREFISLUVC JHVdS NIV 40 1S Sseid 00V 24N



53

LLEBDZE

WIS 1-0653dA

Ze0ooze | ®LODDZE | +lOCOZE | £1000ZE | GLOODZE | [E060Z€ | 9£060Z¢ | 6828600 | GE0S600 | /Ge8600
” griLloze | SvLlDZE | ovLl0zZE | LvLl0ZS p u u 980202¢ u u LM/ S¥91-09G24A
p 28000Z€ | Ge000ZE | vloOOZE | £10DOZE “ p p 2L0S0ZE | OVOLOZE | Z2l60ce Sr31-09GeA
1 it 7 7] i " 1 1 L9180¢e &G0L0cE ST Rei OIAN L7 S091-09G¢A
" eviioze | srlloze | oriloze | i¥Ll0Ze | ve000ZE | 9v¥0B0ZE | itoe0Ze | F/080ZE u " I/ 896 1-09624A
p pLOL0ZE p Z10102e | 620zZ0Ze | S1010Z8 | Sr0s0ZE | 6¥060Z8 | £L080ZS " " Ved-S961-0998A
zie60ze | zeoooze | Geoo0ze | vIO0OZE | L1000ZE | vS000ZE | SKO60TE | [v060ze | LL0S0ZE | ee0iuze | izls0zZe S951-095¢dA
V= | BEE | VT Al | QY |yl nEE | AEs WiE | EOTEE | 4TS SIoPan
poddng 4BROT ([ews) (®%ie ) 1€g N
a1e|4 dn—axe| 18| a1ld 48A00 Bo(] peed | Boq peed oield 1004 dwe|o
18d00™] uomg peady | 10|10 Y1010 oL (=T [enuasapic] |  yoing Jogselq s|poan {SHBd UIBK

(NN Y EREF)ISIHV IUVAS NIV 3O 1SIT sselo 010} AT



54

INDEX
VF2400 Page =1
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weight{g) Parts No. PageMo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
000009 31 12 000340 37 13 000548 28 7
0000092 43 8 000360 3 51 000555 6 31
000010 2 6 000360 5 53 000567 13 32
000010 4 38 000419 13 40 000567 42 6
000011 32 6 000425 2 24 000600 6 35
000011 34 6 000425 22 20 000600 11 43
000011 36 6 000425 31 6 000600 13 8
000011 48 22 000426 2 bb 000600 31 15
000014 5 47 000426 18 12 000600 40 5
000014 42 15 000426 20 12 000600 43 7
000014 44 48 000426 25 7 000600 44 15
000015 1 25 000426 317 11 000805 24 21
000016 48 8 000426 31 16 000613 44 54
000016 48 17 000426 40 6 000623 43 23
000037 5 4 000428 44 25 000636 13 6
000070 48 5 000433 49 34 000651 3 28
000162 48 7 000445 8 3 000665 22 17
000177 3 6 000451 44 53 000665 23 31
000177 14 17 000463 5 45 000665 39 41
000177 15 30 000488 16 6 000665 44 11
000177 17 19 000498 32 28 000667 48 21
000177 19 24 000498 34 28 000662 10 34
000177 21 20 000488 36 28 0006692 11 42
000177 26 7 000511 44 52 000669 22 15
000177 27 4 000515 27 17 - 000669 39 36
000177 27 48 000515 28 8 000669 43 6
oo 77 29 11 000528 9 10 000669 44 13
000177 30 18 000528 32 5 000676 48 16
000186 29 17 000528 34 5 000690 8 28
000195 4 41 000528 36 5 000690 11 29
000210 11 39 000528 48 20 000726 1 32
000220 19 5 000531 27 12 000731 44 26
000220 21 5 . 000531 28 3 000745 2 38
000220 27 37 000532 3 23 000926 6 20
000220 41 5 000532 5 57 ' - 000989 6 4
000290 14 25 000538 3 27
0003092 7 23 000538 22 4 001093 3 45
000309 26 33 000538 29 2 001156 37 21
000309 28 37 ' 000538 32 17 001174 6 25
- 000327 8 23 000538 33 6 001175 32 8
000327 14 10 000538 34 17 001175 34 8
000327 15 23 000538 35 7 001175 36 8
000327 17 7 000538 36 17 001186 19 2
000327 26 20 000538 38 8 001186 21 2
000327 46 10 000538 44 4 001186 25 10
000334 4 40 000541 48 13 001186 27 34
000334 43 19 000547 4 39 001186 28 43

000334 44 59 000548 27 16 001186 41 2



INDEX

VF2400 Page =2
Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weight{g) Parts No. PegeNc. Ref.No. Weightig) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weightig)
Q01186 45 9 003638 36 13 005133 46 9
001186 45 19 003670 32 15 005148 49 41
001223 5 b5 003670 34 15 005328 42 18
001225 44 45 003670 36 15 005505 43 20
001227 K 48 005511 11 40
001228 25 15 004106 5 58 005512 32 30
001228 45 b 004124 13 31 005512 34 30.
001228 46 15 004143 11 35 005512 36 - 30
001230 7 12 004182 28 5O 005542 8 42
001230 19 9 004182 47 4 005550 32 24
001230 21 9 004236 4 35 005550 34 24
001230 41 12 0042386 10 38 005550 36 24
001448 49 39 0042386 44 47 005554 18 4
001457 10 27 004267 29 7 005554 20 4
001818 3 48 004312 6 27 005571 42 16
001818 5 bHO 004314 32 35 005572 42 11
001892 7 9 004314 33 8 005650 6 36
001892 4 2 004314 34 36 005650 . 10 11
001892 15 15 004314 35 10 005650 31 10
001892 17 26 004314 36 36 '
0c1892 19 20 004314 38 10 006004 2 5
001892 21 14 004353 3 24 006004 4 37
001892 22 38 004358 7 2 006038 8 26
001892 44 21 004358 8 40 006046 44 55
001900 26 3 004440 32 22 006075 44 57
001900 27 32 0044440 34 22 006120 44 5]
001200 27 41 004440 36 22 006219 7 35
001900 a5 27 004440 37 18 006245 32 19
001923 27 18 004441 8 8 006245 34 19
001923 28 9 004474 44 31 006245 36 19
004591 8 46 006245 37 23
002308 32 18 004635 44 35 006638 37 7
002308 34 18 006905 31 18
002308 36 18 005040 43 15 006905 32 37
002308 37 12 005049 11 44 0063905 33 19
_ 005071 6 24 006905 35 26
003300 19 6 005075 1 36 006905 40 9
003300 21 6 005115 32 10 006905 43 10
003300 27 38 005115 34 10 006910 32 46
003300 41 6 005115 36 10 006910 33 28
003302 46 11 005122 28 48 006910 35 36
003393 37 6 005122 45 24 006910 40 27
003635 23 13 005133 19 4 006910 44 24
003635 32 32 005133 21 4
003635 34 32 005133 25 12 007610 2 17
003635 36 32 005133 27 36 007620 44 43
003638 32 13 005133 41 4 007621 23 6

003638 34 13 005133 45 11 007625 23 29



INDEX

VF2400 : Page = 3
Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. RefNo. Weight{g)
007627 44 10 0010260 30 12 0020472 2 23
007630 38 15 0010263 31 24 0020533 13 43
007645 23 14 0010263 39 42 0020538 11 31
007650 37 8 0010263 40 15 0020759 1 5
0010263 43 11
009142 7 14 0010264 31 21 0023381 33 17
009142 15 3 0010264 40 10 0023381 35 24
009142 3 7 0010290 43 25 0023473 12 27
009150 37 16 0010310 43 26
009526 9 23 0010564 32 41 0024083 3 16
009604 8 51 0010565 32 40 0024083 14 14
009604 9 13 ) 0024083 15 27
009604 10 256 0011182 33 23 0024083 17 16
009604 22 34 00111892 35 31 0024083 19 36
009604 44 18 0011189 40 22 0024083 21 17
009736 2 13 0011192 33 22 0024083 26 35
009740 37 25 0011192 35 30 0024083 27 45
009747 2 3 0011192 40 21 0024083 29 23
009749 2 2 0011228 33 7 0024083 30 24
009749 7 28 0011228 35 9 0024084 3 1
009779 16 12 0011228 38 9 0024084 14 13
009784 4 33 0011702 32 36 0024084 15 26
009784 44 8 0011709 33 18 0024084 17 1bH
009812 16 2 0011709 35 25 0024084 19 21
009814 43 31 0011702 40 20 0024084 21 16
009835 27 6 0011789 32 33 0024084 26 4
009861 48 6 0011943 33 30-1 0024084 27 44
09865 48 18 0011943 35 37-1 0024084 29 8
009932 18 3 0011943 40 29-1 0024084 30 15
009932 20 3 00711944 33 30-2 0024302 33 13
009934 10 39 0011944 35 37-2 0024302 35 15
009935 39 6 0011944 40 29-2 0024302 38 16
009937 31 27 0011945 33 30-3
009937 40 17 0011945 35 37-3 0030255 3 2
009960 43 5 0011945 40 29-3 0030255 14 15
009970 1 29 0011946 33 30-4 0030255 15 - 28
0011946 35 37-4 0030255 17 17
0010052 43 22 0011946 40 29-4 0030255 @ 19 22
0010055 31 8 0011952 32 39 0030255 21 18
0010057 31 30 0011957 32 38 0030255 26 b5
0010108 31 20 0011e87 43 30 0030265 27 46
0010108 40 2 0030255 29 9
0010112 43 24 0020064 48 10 0030255 30 16
0010120 31 26 0020119 3 21 0030711 13 36
0010120 40 13 0020137 1 35
0010123 40 12 0020159 5 32 0031111 3 7
0010248 16 1 0020271 8 14 0031111 14 18

0010260 15 7 : 0020350 11 41 0031111 15 31



INDEX

VF2400 Page =4
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g} Parts No. PageNe. Ref.No. Weightig) Parts No. PagzNo. Ref No. Weight{g)
0031111 17 20 0060248 32 7 0068202 11 13
0031111 19 25 0060248 34 7 0068202 44 28
0031111 21 21 0060248 36 7
0031111 26 8 0077179 8 33
0031111 27 5 0063010 48 11 0077179 22 18
0031111 27 49 0063044 7 1 0077300 4 17
0031111 29 12 0063051 2 19 0077322 9 4
0031111 30 19 0063053 9 20 '
0031831 13 23 0063055 4 7 0090068 3 37
0063056 9 21 0090071 3 5
0032425 3 43 0063057 9 22 0090071 14 16
0032426 3 44 0063074 3 47 0090071 15 29
0032426 27 26 0063083 8 27 0090071 17 18
0032426 28 20 0063084 8 49 0090071 19 23
0032604 1 18 0063096 6 37 0090071 21 19
0032646 g 12 0063104 3 25 0090071 26 6
0032784 10 24 0063152 2 22 0090071 27 3
0032785 10 286 0063197 b b4 0090071 27 47
0032786 10 28 0063216 13 16 0090071 29 10
0032952 3 3 0063217 13 15 0090071 30 17
0032952 3 4 0063282 28 47 0090711 37 2
0063282 45 23 0090801 8 41
0033024 2 25 0063284 28 46 0080807 3 12
0033141 12 5 0063284 45 22 0090807 14 22
0033935 43 18 0063428 44 56 0090807 15 35
0033936 43 17 0063548 25 2 0090807 17 24
0033937 43 16 0063612 38 5 0090807 192 29
0033938 43 14 0063674 25 9-3 0090807 21 25
0090807 26 12
0034979 44 58 0064179 44 23 0090807 27 9
0064180 44 29 0090807 27 53
0035813 3 5O 0064181 44 30 0090807 29 16
0035813 5 b2 0064182 44 34 0090807 30 23
0064186 44 32 0090812 3 9
0036175 3 42 0064187 44 27 : 0080812 14 20
0090812 15 33
0037108 3 49 0065275 2 26 0080812 17 22
0037108 5 51 0065275 4 28 0090812 19 27
0037108 27 25 0065452 13 21 0090812 21 23
0037108 28 19 0065453 13 1 0090812 26 10
0037668 13 28 0080812 27 7
0037669 13 30 0066844 28 11 0090812 27 5l
0037912 44 36 0066646 28 10 0080812 29 14
0090812 30 21
0060057 6 18 0067082 44 33 0090814 27 2
0060075 12 9 0090824 8 44
0060076 12 8 0068011 1 4 0090856 3 1

0060175 4 36 0068202 5 33 0090856 14 21



INDEX

VF2400 Page =5
Parts No. PagaNo. Refho. Weight(y) Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Waight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weightlg)
0090856 15 34 0092289 34 21 0093292 27 33
0090856 17 23 0092289 36 21 0093300 10 32
0090856 19 28 0092291 32 29 : 0093303 4 23
0090856 21 24 0092291 34 29 0093303 42 3
0020856 26 11 0092291 36 29 0093314 10 17
0090856 27 8 0092292 32 27 0093319 10 19
00s0856 27 52 0092292 34 27 0093351 47 18-1
0030856 29 15 0092292 36 27 0093352 27 31
0090856 30 22 00922923 32 31 0093352 47 18-2
0080918 13 39 0082293 34 31 0093353 47 18-3
0092293 36 31 0093355 47 18-5
0091696 19 7 0092294 32 26 0093357 14 1-3
0091696 21 7 0092294 34 26 0093357 = 26 1-1
0091696 41 10 0092294 36 26 0093357 27 40
0091725 19 3 0092298 32 34 0093357 47 18-6
0091725 21 3 0092298 34 35 0093358 26 1-2
0091725 27 35 0092298 36 35 0093358 47 18-7
0091725 41 3 0092298 37 24 0093365 27 28
0091725 46 8 0092305 33 2 0093389 12 6
0091736 18 2 0092305 35 2 0093479 8 29
0091736 20 2 0092305 38 2 0093483 8 7
0091833 37 17 0092324 46 4-1 0093487 8 25
0091837 37 22 0092325 46 4-2 0093491 8 50
0091838 37 19 0092326 46 4-3 0093496 8 38
0091839 37 20 0092330 46 5-1 00893500 8 1
0091841 37 9 0092331 46 5-2 0083507 8 35
0091842 37 4 0092335 33 11 0093508 8 45
0092335 35 13 0083509 8 34
0092232 32 45 0093515 5 46
0002232 33 27 0093035 48 4 0093528 3 22
0092232 35 35 0093091 5 16 - 0093528 29 3
0092232 40 26 0093154 6 19 0093535 27 24
0092283 32 20 0093174 7 13-4 0093535 28 18
0092283 34 20 0093186 7 26 0093538 29 5
0092283 36 20 0093212 7 21 0093545 8 43
0082285 32 23 0093212 26 31 0093556 3 20
0082285 34 23 00932712 28 35 0083556 29 6
0092285 36 23 0093214 7 18 0093611 8 11
0092286 32 11 0093214 26 28 0093617 13 19
0092286 34 11 0083214 28 32 0093659 5 37-1
0092286 36 11 0093241 18 1-1 0093663 7 34
0092287 32 12 0093241 20 1-1 0093669 5 37-2
0092287 34 12 0093242 18 1-2 0093890 47 19
0092287 36 12 0093242 20 1-2 0093863 27 1
0092288 32 9 0093243 18 1-3 0093864 1 9
0092288 34 9 0093243 20 1-3 0093864 2 27
0092288 - 36 9 0093287 27 39 0093864 4 27
0092289 32 21 0093289 27 43 0093864 7 32



INDEX

VF24OO Page = 6
Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weight(g) PParts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Waight(g)
0095085 19 32-2 0095731 45 15-2
0094210 19 10-1 0095085 21 26 0095940 39 31
0094210 21 10-1 0095108 1 12 0095961 38 21
0094211 19 10-2 0095132 11 33 0095980 39 22
0094211 21 10-2 0095168 6 26
0094212 19 10-3 0095170 6 23 0096066 44 9
0094212 21 10-3 0095174 45 17 0096159 44 B3
0094212 34 47-2 0095214 6 7 0096161 44 50
0094214 19 10-4 0095218 4 29 0096163 44 41
0094214 21 10-4 0095220 47 20 0096164 44 42
0094216 19 1-3 0095234 19 13 0096166 44 46
0094245 18 b5 0095269 22 33 0098167 44 49
0094245 20 5 0095269 44 14 0096177 44 39
0094246 18 6 0095270 44 17 0096178 44 60
0094246 20 6 0095272 22 37 0096270 41 1-5
0094281 46  2-1 0095272 44 20 0096271 41 1-1
0094282 46 2-2 0095296 44 19 0096272 41 1-2
0094283 46 2-3 0095365 47 1 0096341 41 7-1
0094285 46 2-4 0095366 47 2 0096342 41 7-2
0094403 44 44 0095367 47 3 0096343 41 7-3
0094491 33 16 0095454 45 2-2
0094491 35 23 0095456 42 29-1 100002 10 9
0094491 38 11 0095457 42 29-2 100002 13 9
0094566 9 6 0095458 42 20 100003 9 11
0094604 25 1 0085462 42 17 100028 44 186
0094615 25 14 0095463 42 12 100038 32 44
0024615 45 4 0095464 42 14 100038 33 26
0094616 25 6 0095465 42 13 100038 35 34
0094871 25 94 0095466 42 8 100038 40 25
0094872 25 9-1 0095471 42 19-1 100053 22 12
0094873 25 9-2 0095472 42 19-2 100077 24 22
0094890 25 11 0095490 45 1-1
0094301 19 31-2 0095491 45 1-2 110001 16 19
0094902 19 31-3 0095492 45 1-3 110002 7 39
0094921 46  3-2 0095493 45 2-1 110002 8 53
0094922 46  3-3 0095541 42 27 110002 23 19
0094961 25 13-3 0095580 45  8-1 170004 6 39
0024962 265 13-1 0095581 45 8-2 110004 8 17
0024963 25 13-2 0095582 45 8-3 110004 12 32
00956584 45 B-4 170004 14 4
0095027 23 3 0095586 45 8-5 110004 15 17
0085027 44 B2 0095587 45 8-6 110004 17 2
0095035 27 42 0095588 45 8-7 110004 26 14
0095061 23 7 0095641 45 10 110004 46 7
0095062 23 12 0085642 45 12 110005 5 20
0095063 23 11 0095723 10 37 110007 10 13
0095066 23 9 0095728 45 16 110007 33 12
0095067 23 10 0095730 45 15-1 110007 35 14



INDEX

VF2400 Page = 7
Parts No. PageNo Ref No. Weight{g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PzgaNo Ref No. Weight(g)
110008 33 14 110033 27 13 120006 12 15
110008 35 16 110033 28 4 120006 23 22
110008 38 17 110035 7 6 120006 42 5
110009 3 52 110035 23 30 120008 24 8
110009 5 42 110035 35 19 120008 39 18
110009 6 12 110036 5 28 120011 32 4
110009 9 7 110036 15 5 120011 34 3
110009 11 34 110036 22 14 120011 36 3
110009 22 30 110036 30 10 120013 6 29
110009 27 23 110036 33 33 120013 9 15
110009 28 17 110038 22 41 120013 13 38
110009 37 3 110038 35 21 120013 31 7
110009 38 22 110039 19 34 120015 6 30
1100092 42 21 110039 21 28 120015 717
110009 48 14 110041 2 37 120015 26 26
1100711 44 40 110045 1 2 120015 28 31
110012 T 21 110045 11 37 120015 39 38
110012 2 35 110045 13 11 120017 8 32
110012 2 50 110047 23 26 120017 39  37-1
110012 6 15 110048 2 33 120017 39 37-2
110012 7 41 110048 5 40 120021 39 3
110012 13 2 110048 22 3 120026 37 11
110013 1 24 110048 35 6 120026 39 35-1
110013 2 14 110048 44 5 120026 39 35-2
110013 3 14 110054 g8 15 120030 5 25
110013 3 19 110054 47 12
110013 16 9 110057 10 36 130002 5 44

© 110013 18 10 110070 12 39 130002 39 27
110013 20 10 110079 2 57 130003 2 10
110013 27 21 110079 12 36 130003 3 40
110013 28 15 110080 12 2 130003 12 34
110013 29 4 110083 5 38 130004 2 11
110013 33 4 110084 8 22 130006 2 18
110013 33 15 110084 14 9 130016 8 20
110013 35 4 110084 15 22 130016 14 7
110013 35 17 110084 17 6 130016 15 20
110013 38 4 110084 26 19 130016 17 4
110016 1 26 110091 46 17 130016 26 17
110016 2 42 110104 18 15 130024 12 35
110017 31 14 110104 20 15
110017 40 4 110105 2 b4 140017 1T 23
110027 28 52 110105 18 13 140018 11 19
110028 49 29 110105 20 13 - 140019 18 7
110030 2 8 110105 25 B 140019 20 7
110030 23 28
110031 8 6 120001 10 4 150000 5 15
110031 9 26 120001 24 14 150001 22 22

110033 11 8 120006 11 3



VF2400

Parts No. PageNc. Ref.No. Weight(g)

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.Nc. Weight(g)

INDEX

Page = 8

Parts No. PageNc. Ref.No. Weight(g)

160000
160000
160000
160000
160001
160001
160001
160001
160001
160001
160001
160001
160003
160003
160003
160003
160003
160003
160003
160003
160004
160005
160005
160007
160007
160007
160007
160007
160007
160007
160009
160016
160023
160033

170001
170001
170005
170020
170021
170029
170033

180001
180002
180003
180005
180017

5
22
39
46

2

5

8
10
11
13
22
39

26
26
21
13
46
31
13
16
28
37
10
25
22

3

6
10
12
27

5
26
21

2

2

3

3
40
18
30

4
16
22
22
37
25

14
31
17
44
14
9
61

17
25
29
16
47

180018
180018
180020
180024

190007
190021

190021

190021

190022
190034
190044
190044
190064
190075
190079

260000
260000
260000
260006
260006
260006
260006
260006

270014
270014

290029
290029
290029
290029
290029
290029
290029
290029
290029
290029

300000
300000
300000
300006
300006
300017
300031
300031

1
2
48
48

24
22
29
a4
a4
23
22
44
22
22
16

7
26
28

8
14
15
17
26

27
28

3 -

14
15
17
19
21
26
27
29
30

10
11
13

9
42
42
32
33

22
51

42
27
39
24
11
24

21

27
21

19
32
21
26
22

50
13
20

20

25
10
42
24

300031
300031
300033
300033
300033
300033
300038
300045
300050
300050
300100
300100

-300100

310009
310035
310036
310040
310071
310072
310126

320006

330000
330000
330000
330000
330000

340014
340016

350009

390067
390068
390069
390073

910000
910001
910001
910003

911001
911002
911006

35
40
32
33
35
40
39
24
19
21

1

2
22

— o~ 0D

11
14

13

26
28
37

—

— ma] ] ]

49
49
49
49

49
49
49

32
23
43
25
33
24

8

7
35
29
15
45
32

2
30
33
14
45
38
24

4

27
22
32
36
27

48
30

35

38
39

6
10

10

7
37
14

o,



INDEX
VF2400 Page =

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{g) Parts No. PsgeNo. Ref.No. Waight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

911060 49 19

911062 49 36 1200037 40 14 2110527 12 10
1200038 33 3
930052 49 12 1200038 35 3 3000009 45 14
930053 49 13 1200038 38 3 3000010 49 30
930055 49 27 ' 1200040 33 29
1200040 35 39 3002007 39 34
1055084 38 14 1200040 40 28 3002008 39 15
: 1200068 33 10 3002009 39 2
1057028 35 28 1200068 35 12 3002010 39 b5
1057087 33 21 1200069 34 4 3002011 39 13
1057087 35 29 1200069 36 4 3002012 39 16
1057155 40 19 1200071 31 28 3002013 39 17
1200132 35 38 3002014 39 19
1090133 43 21 1200137 35 8 3002015 39 23
1080141 31 23 1200138 35 20 3002016 39 20
1200234 38 13 3002017 39 24
1091016 16 20 ~.3002018 39 26
1091051 15 6 1249020 33 20 3002019 39 28
1091051 30 11 1249046 35 27 3002020 39 29
1081146 31 3 1249224 40 18 3002021 39 30
1091835 37 14 3002022 39 32
1253240 31 17 3002023 39 33
1094000 16 3 . 1253240 40 8 3002025 39 40
1094011 43 3 3002026 39 4
1094030 31 29 1298000 43 13 3002027 39 9
1094057 16 & 3002028 39 10
1094059 16 22 2049401 1 40 3002029 39 7
_ 3002030 39 11
1096000 43 12 2100034 4 22 3002031 39 12
1096004 43 28 2100043 22 16 ' 3002032 39 14
1096005 43 29 2100065 3 15
1096029 16 4 2100161 11 9 3007029 45 13-1]
1096029 31 31 2100173 12 16 3007030 45 13-2
1096030 31 22 2100243 11 22
1096030 40 11 2100248 11 24 3008025 19 32-3
2100252 11 12
1097000 43 4 2100253 11 14 3009101 47 18-4
1097001 43 © - 2100267 10 15
1097007 31 25 2100267 11 27 3097038 45 18
1097007 40 16 2100278 12 20
1097009 31 13 2100279 12 28 3098038 45 25
1097009 40 3 2100289 12 26
3099132 45 26
1098015 31 19 2101368 22 7
1098015 40 1 : 2101451 48 9 3100006 2 56
1098015 43 2 ' 3100026 1 1

1098015 43 27 2109932 43 1 3100030 2 41



VF2400

Parts No.

Page Mo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weight(g}

INDEX

Page = 10

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{g}

3100060
3100061

3100071

3100074
3100075
3100078
3100087
3100098
3100100
3100110
3100112
3100113
3100127
3100128
3100129
3100129
3100131

3100131

3100275
3100281

3100283
3100285
3100286
3100287
3100294
3100300
3100301

3100302
3100303
3100304
3100305
3100307
3100309
3100310
3100328
3100329
3100345
3100349
3100372
3100383
3100384
3100386
3100387
3100442

3101200
3101216
3101223

13
13

LCOWOOOOOOCILTIHITIIIITOOTGTTODRNNONOEEDRWODWWMN

0o A

47

10
12
52
13
10
34
41
12

6
10
52
28
11

12-1
35
14
13
41
25
29
30
33
34
39

32
39
11

3101224
3101228
3101229
3101243
3101244
3101270
3101476
3101492
3101497
3101498

3107303
3107303
3107303
3107303
3107303
3107303
3107303
3107304
3107304
3107304
3107304
3107304
3107304
3107304
3107306
3107306
3107306
3107306
3107306

3108130
3108131
3108132
3108133
3108134
3108134
3108135
3108135
3108199
3108201

3120128
3120128

3160136
3160168

47 10
47 15
47 14
31 5
31 2
44 22
38 7-1
39 39
39 1
39 43

8 18
14 b
15 18
17 3
26 15
28 44
45 20

8 19
14 6
15 19
17 9
26 16
28 45
45 21

8 21
14 8
15 21

.17 5
26 18

7 13-1

7 13-2
7 13-3

14 12-1

14 12-2

26 23-1

14 12-3
26 23-2

45 6
45 7

27 14
28 b

4 10
8 36

3200006
3200007
3200010
3200011

3200012
3200013
3200014
3200015
3200016
3200017
3200018
3200019
3200020
3200021

3200022
3200023
3200024
3200025
3200026
3200027
3200028
3200029
3200030
3200031

3200032
3200033
3200033
3200034
3200034
3200035
3200035
3200042
3200042
3200042
3200042
3200045
3200046
3200047
3200048
3200049
3200050
3200051

3200052
3200053
3200055
3200056
3200057
3200059

N

N o '
A E DR BRAAEDRMRARODOWNWNCWONONN=TRNNNNNNRONNNNRN=MNRNNDNDNNND = o oo

34
33
11
13
20
23
9
43-1
49
1
4-1
7
53
37
19
20
15
16
39
40
29
30
31
32
36
19
48
43-2
24
4-2
53
18
49
20
14
46
10
26
17
38
13
25
16
20
26
18
19
4



VF2400

Parts No. PageMNo. Ref.No. Weight{g)

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

INDEX

Parts No.

Page =11

Page No. Ref.No. Weight(g)

3200061

3200062
3200063
3200064
3200065
3200066
3200067
3200068
3200070
3200071

3200072
3200073
3200074
3200075
3200077
3200078
3200082
3200083
3200084
3200085
3200086
3200087
3200088
3200089
3200090
3200091

3200092
3200083
3200094
3200095
3200096
3200097
3200098
3200100
3200101

3200111

3200112
3200112
3200112
3200113
3200113
3200113
3200114
3200114
3200114
3200115
3200116
3200117

4

NN NN NN
NN NN NOOON NN OO OO M OaNNN OO oo ah DR DR MMM

24
15
8
9
21
30
14
11
1
5
9
12
13
29
27
11
19
36
24
34
35
23
40
38
36
43
41
39
56
6
18
17
21
13
16
5
20
30
34
24
34
38
19
29
33
15
27
11

3200118
3200120
3200121

3200122
3200131

3200132
3200137
3200143
3200149
3200150
3200151

3200152
3200154
3200155
3200157
3200159
3200160
3200161

3200162
3200163
3200164
3200170
3200181

3200182
3200183
3200184
3200185
3200186
3200187
3200189
3200190
3200191

3200192
3200194
3200196
3200199
3200200
3200201

3200203
3200204
3200205
3200206
3200207
3200209
3200210
3200211

3200213
3200215

7 25
29
30
31

PN

3200216
3200226
3200227
3200230
3200231
3200232

- 3200233

3200234
3200235
3200236
3200237
3200238
3200240
3200241
3200242
3200243
3200251
3200252
3200252
3200262

3201000
3201000
3201001

3201001

3201002
3201002
3201003
3201003
3201004
3201005
3201006
3201006
3201007
3201007
3201011

3201012
3201012
3201013
3201014
3201014
3201015
3201015
3201016
3201016
3201016
3201018
3201021

11
6
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
48
48
48
13
4
4
22
28

18
20
18
20
18
20
18
20
18
18
18
20
18
20
15
15
30
15
15
30
15
30
15
16
30
30
25

WNDON©MND—

30
16
22

5

42
34
29
24
33
18
17
20

1
2

12

3

31

34
40
54

8
8

17
17

9
9

14-1
14
18
14-2
16
16
11
11

9

10

4

|
pa—]



VF2400

Parts No.

Page No. Ref, Mo. Weightg)

Parts No. PageMo. Ref No. Weight{g)

INDEX

Parts No.

Page= 12

Page No. Ref No. Weight{g)

3201025
3201026
3201034
3201037
3201038
3201089
3201098
3201099
3201100
3201100
3201100
3201101

3201101

3201102
3201102
3201103
3201103
3201104
3201104
3201104
3201105
3201105
3201105
3201106
3201106
3201106
3201107
3201107
3201108
3201111

3201111

3201112
3201113
3201114
3201117
3201118
3201119
3201120
3201121

3201122
3201125
3201126
3201127
3201128
3201131

3201132
3201133
3201134

25
25
25
31
31
23
18
18
32
34
36
34
36
33
35
33
35
32
34
36
32
34
36
32
34
36
34
36
35
18
37
37
37
37
47
47
47
47
32
32
38
38
38
38
35
35
44
44

4-1

5

4-2

4

9
18
19
20
48
33
33
34
34

19-1
20
12-1
22
18
38

3201136
3201137
3201138
3201140
3201141
3201142
3201143
3201144
3201145
3201146
3201147
3201162
3201163
3201184
3201184
32011856
3201186
3207190
3201191
3201192
3201197

3201230
3201231
3201232
3201277

3201329
3201329
3201331

3201350
3201351

3201352
3201353
3201354
32013556
3201356
3201357
3201358
3201362
3201364
3201365
3201366
3201367
3201369
3201370
3201371

3201372

38
38
38
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
29
29
22
23
22
22
22
22
22
22

26
26
26
23

22
44
22
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
23
24
23
23
23
23
22
22
22
22

12-2
19-2
7-2
4
2
7
22
23-1

26
24
21
22

16

24
19
23
25
36

23-2

3201373
3201374
3201375
3201377
3201378
3201379
3201380
3201381
3201383
3201384
3201385
3201398

3201411

32071412
3201413
3201414
3201430
3201431

3201432
3201433
3201434
3201435
3201436
3201481

3201481

3201483
3201483
3201484
3201484
3201488
3201488

3202020
3202021
3202021
3202024
3202025
3202029

3204021
3204052
3204052
3204057
3204052
3204060
3204061
3204062

33
33
22
22
24
24
23
23
24
24
23
23

16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
27
28
27
28
27
28
27
28

28
27
28
28
28
30

4
33
38
24
12
12
12
12

31
32
21
35
10
3
23
4
2
17
15
2

10
13

8
11
23
24
14
25
18
21
16
10

1
15

6
22
16
19
13

12
11
2
29
30
1

5

1

1
15
13
17
18
24



INDEX

VF2400 Page =13
Parts No. PageNo. RefNo. Weight(g) Parts No. PageMoe RefNo. Weight(g) Parts No. PageMNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
3204063 12 23 3208011 25 18-3 3209002 45 28
3204064 12 19 3208012 25 18-4 3209003 12 30-2
3204065 12 11 3208015 34 38 3209004 46 1-1
3204066 6 1 3208016 34 43-2 3209005 192 12-1
3208017 34 37 3209005 21 12-1
3207026 41 1-3 3208018 34 43-3 3209006 46 1-2
3207030 41 1-4 3208020 25 18-2 3209007 192 12-2
3207039 28 42- 3208023 34 40 3209007 2t 12-2
3207040 28 42-3 3208025 46  3-1 32098008 19 14
3207044 28 49-1 3208026 19 31-1 3209008 21 27
3207045 28 49-3 3208045 45 3 3209002 19 15
3207046 28 51 3208048 41 13-4 3209009 21 30
3207052 28 42-2 3208049 41 13-2 3209010 25 16
3207053 28 49-2 3208050 41 7-4 3209011 25 17
3207107 46 12 3208051 41 7-5 3209014 19 11-1
3207150 19 1-1 3208052 19 32-1 3209014 21 11-1
3207150 21 1-1 3208053 34 43-1 3209016 19 11-2
3207151 19  1-2 3208054 41 13-3 3209016 21 11-2
3207151 21 1-2 3208056 41 13-1 3209018 15 8
3207152 192 1-4 3208071 29 18-1 3209022 41 8-1
3207152 21 1-3 3208072 29 18-3 3209023 47 17
3207155 19 30-1 3208073 30 5 3209024 47 16
3207156 19 30-2 3208074 42 30-1 3209035 25 20
3207156 21 15 3208075 34 39-1 3209036 - 27 30
3207157 19 1-5 3208076 34 39-2 3209037 27 29
3207157 1930-3 3208076 34 41-1 3209040 47 21
3207157 21 1-4 3208076 36 37 3209041 47 22
3207160 19 8 3208077 34 39-3 3209042 41 8-2
3207160 21 8 3208078 34 42-1 3209046 29 19
3207160 41 11 3208079 34 42-2 3209047 29 20
3207175 41 9-4 3208086 42 30-3 3209048 30 13
3207177 41 9-2 3208102 19 16-1 3209049 30 14
3207180 41 9-3 3208103 19 18-2 3209050 17 11
3207183 46  6-1 3208104 19 16-3 3208051 17 12
3207185 46 16-1 3208105 19 33-3 3209064 19 17
3207187 46 6-2- 3208108 192 33-1 3209065 19 18
3207188 46 6-3 3208109 19 33-2 3209066 41 14
3207189 46 16-2 3208125 25 18-1 3208080 12 31-1
3207199 17 1 3208143 34 44 32092081 14 23
3207200 17 13 3208160 29 18-2 3209081 26 22
3207204 41 9-1 32081681 42 30-2 3209100 7 7-1
3209101 7 7-2
3208000 15 25-1 3209000 25 19-2 3209102 7 7-3
3208002 15 25-2 3209000 42 28-1 3209104 7 T7-4
3208003 17 10 3209001 12 30-1 3209106 14 1-1
3208004 17 14 3209002 12 31-2 3209106 19 19-1
3208006 15 13-1 3209002 25 19-1 3209107 14 1-2
3208007 15 13-2 3209002 42 28-2 3209107 15 14



VF2400

Parts No.

Page No. Ref.No. Weight(g)

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

INDEX

Page = 14

Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weightig)

3209107
3209107
3209107
3209108
3209108
3209121
3209122
3209123
3209202
3209311
3209312
3209920
3209923
3209924
3209926
3209927
3209943

3267037

3500207
3500305
3500309
3500360
3500430
3500431
3500700
3507000

3507002
3507050
3507050
3507052
35070562
35070562
3507054
3507054
3507054

3509320

4017013
4017013

4108403

9603903

17
19
21
14
19
28
28
28
28
10
28
37
42
32
44
44
31

46

— — 0 N —

49

14
14
15
26

14
26

15
30

48

25
19-2
13
1-4
19-3
22-1
22-3
22-2
41
35
40

37

12-2

28
16-1

16-2
16-3
3-1
3-2
16
13-1
16-4
3-3
13-2

25

31

15

9620631
9620666
9620670
9620673
9620675
9620678
9620679
9620680
9620681
9620688
9620689
9620690
9620691
9620696
9620700
9620703
9620750
9620751
9620752
9620753
9620754
9620755
9620756
9620757

49 2
49 22
49 3
49 8
49 11
49 23
49 24
49 25
49 26
49 18
49 4
49 21
49 20
49 1
49 17
49 16
49 31
49 32
49 33
49 35
49 42
49 43
49 38
49 40









yjamato

VYRSV YREKRSA
VAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFG, €0, LT0,

P/N 9710022(P)
No. 8 Edited in 2006.11

(VF2400) Printed in Japan 2006.11.3HQ®



	Contents
	î!
	[P1]   MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(1)
	[P1]   «Ðü¢Â(1)
	[P2]   MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2)
	[P2]   «Ðü¢Â(2)
	[P3]   MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS
	[P3]   øS¢Â
	[P4]   MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS & EYE GUARD
	[P4]   ÖÃ·åÊs¢¤¬üÉ¢Â
	[P5]   MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM
	[P5]   �ø_Ë
	[P6]   UPPER SHAFT  & NEEDLE THRAD TAKE-UP MECHANISM
	[P6]   
øÊsÝøpê_Ë
	[P7]   NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM
	[P7]   ÝÒ_Ë
	[P8]   PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM
	[P8]   ¼¨_Ë
	[P9]   SPREADER MECHANISM
	[P9]   þêøëüÑ_Ë
	[P10] LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM
	[P10] ëüÑ_Ë
	[P11] FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM
	[P11] M�ê¿À_Ë
	[P12] FEED DRIVING MECHANISM
	[P12] �ê_Ë
	[P13] LUBRICATING MECHANISM
	[P13] f¹_Ë
	ﬁEXCLUSIVE PARTS/µÖâÇë�(èÁ
	[P14] VF2500, 2500-35
	[P15] VF2400-PA, 2500-PA
	[P16] VF2400-PA3, 2500-PA3(1)
	[P17] VF2400-PA3, 2500-PA3(2)
	[P18] VF2403, 2430-11, 2403-21, 2403-50, 2503-11, 2503-21(1)
	[P19] VF2403, 2430-11, 2403-21, 2403-50, 2503-11, 2503-21(2)
	[P20] VF2404, 2504-11(1)
	[P21] VF2404, 2504-11(2)
	[P22] VF2404, 2504-11(3)
	[P23] VF2404, 2504-11(4)
	[P24] VF2404, 2504-11(5)
	[P25] VF2411
	[P26] VF2530
	[P27] VF2490, 2590
	[P28] VF2560, 2560-PA(1)
	[P29] VF2560(2)
	[P30] VF2560-PA(2)
	[P31] VF2560-PA(3)

	ﬁDEVICE/Ån
	[P32] EC DEVICE
	[P33] EU5 DEVICE(1)
	[P34] EU5 DEVICE(2)
	[P35] EU5/PS2 DEVICE(1)
	[P36] EU5/PS2 DEVICE(2)
	[P37] FC DEVICE
	[P38] AU2-1 DEVICE(1)
	[P39] AU2-1 DEVICE(2)
	[P40] AU2-1 DEVICE(3)
	[P41] AU2-1 DEVICE(4)
	[P42] K1 DEVICE for VF2400, 2500, 2560
	[P43] C DEVICE
	[P44] S1 DEVICE

	[P45] EXTRA PARTS(1)
	[P45] yèèÁ(1)
	[P46] EXTRA PARTS(2)
	[P46] yèèÁ(2)
	[P47] EXTRA PARTS(3)
	[P47] yèèÁ(3)
	[P48] SUPPORTING BOARD
	[P48] ×±�
	[P49] THREAD STAND
	[P49] øËð
	[P50] WARNING LABEL
	[P50] fJéÙë
	[P51] LIST of MAIN SPARE PARTS
	[P51] ;†èÁê¹È
	[P54] INDEX
	[P54] "�

